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TRANSMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM

Warnings and precautions

Warnings

In order to avoid possible property loss, personal injury or death, always follow the instructions below
before repair.

1.

Be sure to read precautions for SRS airbag before removing steering wheel.

Precautions

In order to avoid dangerous operation and damage to the vehicle, always follow the instructions below
before repair.

2. TCU bolts are non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.

3. TCU bolts are pre-coated parts. Residual sealant should be cleaned from threaded hole of housing
before assembly.

4. If TCU is replaced with a new one, fresh correct TCU software with diagnostic tester.

5. During removal and installation of TCU, antistatic equipment should be worn to avoid damage to
electronic components in TCU.

Overview

Description

The transmission control system (Dual Clutch Transmission (DCT)) is composed of Transmission Control
Module (TCU), shift motor and electronic shift module, etc. Electronic shift module and transmission are
not connected in a traditional mechanical way, but a safer and faster electronic control mode, eliminating
the traditional mechanical shift mode, and all using electronic signals for substitution. Its advantage is that
the driver's wrong shift operation will be judged by the computer to see if it will cause damage to the
transmission, so as to better protect the transmission and correct the bad shift habits. However, if there is
a fault or short circuit, the electronic shifting mechanism is unable to release the current gear, we can only
rely on the trailer and rescue.

&>
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System Components Diagram
DM2080001
1 Transmission Assembly 2 Transmission Control Module
3 Electronic Shift Control Mechanism
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Circuit Diagram
Transmission Management System (Page 1 of 5)
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Transmission Management System (Page 3 of 5)
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Transmission Management System (Page 5 of 5)
TCU-A TCU-B
TCU(730DHB)
Phase U PhaseV Phase WSignal Signal Signal gﬁ;’fﬁ?& Egnvr%[e Signal Sreor:;u(;
B11 MB12 | B13 |[[B16 MB20 MB42 [fB55 | B6O 823 [l B36
sl 8 of g s ] 3| B gl s
i
2 3 4 8 6 7 1 9 1 2
cooling Motor Temp Sensor
DM2005001

Diagnostic Information and Steps

DTC Confirmation Procedure

Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.
* Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

* Connect the diagnostic tester (the latest software).

e Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

* Use the diagnostic tester to record and clear DTCs stored in the system.

*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF and wait several seconds.

*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON and check DTCs in the system again.

* |f DTC is detected, it indicates current malfunction.

* Ifno DTC is detected, malfunction indicated by the DTC is intermittent.

Intermittent DTC Troubleshooting

If malfunction is intermittent, perform the followings:

* Check if connector is loose.

* Check if wire harness is worn, pierced, pinched or partially broken.

* Wiggle related wire harness and connector and observe if signal in related circuit is interrupted.
* If possible, try to duplicate conditions under which DTC was set.

* Look for data that has changed or DTC to reset during wiggling test.

Ta>
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Check for broken, bent, protruded or corroded terminals.

Check transmission control system components and mounting areas for damage, foreign matter, etc.
that will cause incorrect signals.

Check and clean all wire harness connectors and ground parts related to DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, refer to circuit diagrams to look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Ground Inspection

Ground points are very important to normal operation of circuit, which are normal or not can seriously
affect the entire circuit system. Ground points are often exposed to moisture, dirt and other corrosive
environments. Corrosion (rust) may increase load resistance. In such cases, the circuit operation will be
seriously affected. Circuit is very sensitive to proper grounding. A loose or corroded ground point can
seriously affect control circuit. Check ground points as follows:

Remove ground bolt or nut.

Check all contact surfaces for tarnish, dirt and rust, etc.

Clean as necessary to ensure that contact is in good condition.
Reinstall ground bolt or nut securely.

Check if any additional accessories interfere with ground circuit.

If several wire harnesses are crimped into one ground terminal, check for proper crimp condition. Make
sure that all wire harnesses are clean and securely fastened while providing a proper ground path.

Diagnosis Procedure
Hint:

Use following procedures to troubleshoot the transmission system.

1 Vehicle brought to workshop

2

Check battery voltage

Check if battery voltage is normal.
Standard Condition
Standard voltage: Not less than 12V.

NG > | Replace battery

3 | Customer problem analysis
4 | Read DTCs
NG > | Perform repair according to problem
symptoms table
ZN
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5 | Read DTCs (current DTC and history DTC)

NG >

Troubleshoot according to Intermittent

DTC malfunction procedures

6 | Repair according to Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) Chart

7 | Adjust, repair or replace

8 | Conduct test and confirm malfunction has been repaired

Next>

End

Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) Chart

Hint:
* History trouble code cannot be reported, otherwise it will affect the use by customer.
Detection Possible Cause
DTC DTC Definition Condition Maintenance Advice
PWM Monitoring
ISS Odd Detected longer or
P180803h Transmission shorter pulses are
Path: Pulse Width invalid
Failure
Check wire harness or
Voltage Level connector
Monitoring ISS Detected signal Wire harness Check whether battery
Odd Transmission S )
P181812h ) X voltage is higher or connector input voltage, current
Path: Electrical . .
; than threshold failure consumption and
Signal Short to :
Bat Sensor failure appearance of TCU
TCU failure are stable
I\\/I/OItige' LeIVSe\IS Check sensor
onitoring
Odd Transmission | Detected signal Check TCU
P180814h Path: Electrical voltage is lower
Signal Short to than threshold
Ground or Open
Circuit
CHERY 04-18

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | ;intenance Advice
Voltage Level
Monitoring ISS Detected power
Odd Transmission | supply voltage is
P18081Ch Path: Supply higher than
Voltage Out of threshold
Range High
Voltage Level
Monitoring ISS Detected power
Odd Transmission | supply voltage is
P18081Dh Path: Supply lower than
Voltage Out of threshold
Range Low
Frequency
Monitoring ISS : ;
P180837h | Odd Transmission Signal freq_uency 'S
too high
Path: Frequency
Failure
First jump time is
less than first timer
threshold; If the
timer is not Wire harness
currently running or connector
and the speed failure
jump is detected, TCU power
. th(_a start time value supply voltage
Jump Detection is stored. Input failure
ISS Odd signal value must .
P180894h =i &nr jump above Sensor.fallure
Path calibration value, TCU failure
and maintain the
new value for at
least 20 ms or
higher/lower than
the first jump. It
cannot effectively
detect the peak of
single signal
Speed Monitoring Wheel speed Wire harness :
P180829h ISS Odd sensor and input or connector Check \;wre harness or
Transmission shaft speed are failure connector
Path unreasonable Sensor failure Check sensor
ZN
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | pintenance Advice
PWM Monitoring
ISS Even Detected longer or
P180903h Transmission shorter pulses are
Path: Pulse Width invalid
Failure
Voltage Level
Monitoring ISS
Even Detected signal
P180911h Transmission voltage is lower
Path: Supply than threshold
Voltage Short to
Ground
Voltage Level
Monitoring ISS
Even Detected signal
P180912h Transmission voltage is higher
Path: Supply than threshold
Voltage Short to
Bat
Voltage Level
MonltEovrg]ng ISS Detected power Check wire harness or
S supply voltage is connector
PIUS1Ch 'Lr:tr;]srgfsg)?; higher than Wire harness Check whether
VoItaQe Out of threshold or connector battery input voltage,
Range High failure current consumption
Sensor failure and appearance of
Voltage Level TCU failure TCU are stable
MonlltEo\:gng ISS Detected power Check sensor
P18091Dh Transmission suplply votlrt]age is Check TCU
Path: Supply or\]Nerh Iadn
Voltage Out of thresho
Range Low
Voltage Level
Monl:zovrgng ISS Detected power
P181912h | Transmission | SUPPY votagels
Path: Supply tﬁ erh I?jn
Voltage Short to resho
Bat
Voltage Level
Monl‘ILEoVHean 1SS Detected power
L supply voltage is
P180914h Tran§m|SS|on lower than
Path: Supply threshold
Voltage Short To
Ground
P180937h Frequency Signal frequency is
Monitoring ISS too high
CHERY 04 -20
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | 1. ienance Advice

Even Path:
Frequency Failure

First jump time is
less than first timer
threshold; If the
timer is not
currently running
and the speed
jump is detected,
the start time value
is stored. Input
signal value must
jump above
calibration value,
and maintain the
new value for at
least 20 ms or
higher/lower than
the first jump. It
cannot effectively
detect the peak of

Jump Detection
P180994h ISS Even
Transmission Path

single signal
Wire harness
or connector
Wheel speed failure - Check wire harness or
Speed Monitoring P Mechanical connector

P180929h ISS Even sensor.and input installation

shaft speed are Check installation of

Transmission Path | errredbiies failure sensor
- Wheel speed - Check TCU
sensor fault
TCU failure
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause Maintenance Advice
Phases Monitoring Clutch motor
P180013h | Clutch Actuator 1: | threshold is lower
Open Circuit than lower limit
Phases Monitoring Clutch motor
P180012h Clutch Actuator 1: threshold is h'gher Wire harness .
Short to Bat than upper limit or connector Check wire harness or
failure connector
Phases Monitoring _ Check sensor
P180015h | Slutch Actuator 1: thrgshrjmg:lg irz?]tiorher - Sensor failure Check TCU
Short to Battery or than upper Ii%it TCU failure ec
Open Circuit PP
Phases Monitoring Clutch motor
P180011h Clutch Actuator 1: | threshold is lower
Short to Ground than lower limit
04 - 21 CHERY
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | . intenance Advice
Phases Monitoring Clutch motor _
P180113h | Clutch Actuator 2: | threshold is higher Wire harness _
Open Circuit than upper limit or connector Check wire harness or
failure connector
on Moo Clutch motor Check clutch motor
ases Monitoring failure
P1 801 1 5h ClUtCh Actuator 2: th CIUhtC:':jr.nOItor TCU failure CheCk TCU
Short to Battery or reshoid is lower
Open Circuit than lower limit
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | p1intenance Advice
Phases Monitoring Clutch motor
P180213h Shift Actuator 1: threshold is lower
Open Circuit than lower limit
Phases Monitoring Power level driver
Shift Actuator 1: | rePorts that there
P180292h Performance or is internal failure or
lacorrect regular power level
Operation has been turned Wire harness
off. or connector Check wire harness or
Phases Monitoring Clutch motor fa|I.ure connector
P180212h Shift Actuator 1: threshold is higher Shlf‘t motor Check shift motor
Short to Bat than upper limit failure Check TCU
. TCU failure
Phases Monitoring
Shift Actuator 1:
P180215h Short to Battery or /
Open Circuit
Phases Monitoring
P180211h Shift Actuator 1: /
Short to Ground
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | \intenance Advice
Clutch 1 Torque
P182B62h Too Low /
(GETRAG)
Clutch slips Check clutch system
Clutch 2 Torque P 4
P182C62h Too Low /
(GETRAG)
7
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DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

P181C2Ah

Pressure Sensor 1
Output Stuck at
Certain Value

Pressure gradient
of filtered clutch 1
s less than
detected gradient
threshold jammed
by tps

P181C92h

Comparison
Target to Current
Pressure Sensor

1, Pressure too
High

Current clutch
pressure > and
desired pressure
related pressure
deviation threshold
high and desired
pressure dynamic

related offset (-

Deviation is

calculated by
pressure rate and

delay factor)

P181D92h

Comparison
Target to Current
Pressure Sensor

1, Pressure too
Low

Current clutch
pressure <
temperature and
desired pressure
related pressure
deviation threshold
high and desired
pressure dynamic
related offset (-
Deviation is
calculated by
pressure rate and
delay factor)

P181C28h

Pressure Sensor 1
Offset too High

Clutch 1 pressure
> clutch pressure
offset maximum
threshold or clutch
1 pressure < clutch
pressure offset
minimum
threshold

P181C27h

Pressure Sensor 1
Inplausible High
Gradient

Clutch 1 pressure -
clutch 1 original
pressure > within

the duration of
clutch pressure
failure gradient,
the threshold of
clutch pressure
failure gradient is
greater than clutch
pressure failure
gradient

Wire harness
or connector
failure
Sensor failure
TCU failure
Transmission
assembly
failure

Check wire harness or
connector

Check sensor
Check TCU
Check transmission

04 -23

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

&>

CHERY

021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT

DTC

DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

P181E92h

Comparison
Target to Current
Pressure Sensor

2, Pressure too
High

Pressure gradient
of filtered clutch 2
s less than
detected gradient
threshold jammed
by tps

P181E2Ah

Pressure Sensor 2
Output Stuck at
Certain Value

Current clutch
pressure > and
desired pressure
related pressure
deviation threshold
high and desired
pressure dynamic

related offset (-

Deviation is

calculated by
pressure rate and

delay factor)

P181F92h

Comparison
Target to Current
Pressure Sensor

2, Pressure too
Low

Current clutch
pressure <
temperature and
desired pressure
related pressure
deviation threshold
high and desired
pressure dynamic
related offset (-
Deviation is
calculated by
pressure rate and
delay factor)

P181E28h

Pressure Sensor 2
Offset too High

Clutch 2 pressure
> clutch pressure
offset maximum
threshold or clutch
1 pressure < clutch
pressure offset
minimum
threshold

P181E27h

Pressure Sensor 2
Inplausible High
Gradient

Clutch 2 pressure -
clutch 1 original
pressure > within
the duration of
clutch pressure
failure gradient,
the threshold of
clutch pressure
failure gradient is
greater than clutch
pressure failure
gradient

Wire harness
or connector
failure

Sensor failure

TCU failure

Check wire harness or
connector
Check pressure
sensor

Check TCU

CHERY
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | ppaintenance Advice
Phases Monitoring
P180411h | Cooling Actuator: /
Short to Ground
Phases Monitoring
P180412h | Cooling Actuator: /
Short to Bat
o Divert shunt
Phases Monitoring .
P180413h | Cooling Actuator: rliwﬁ/?iqonahgel;
Open Circuit resho
voltage
Difference
between actual
pump speed and
. expected pump
Clljul;t;:nhpCN(IDgtlgwrg speed > cooling
P1805F0h Speed Check (too pg_r]lc'lfp speed
High) ifference
threshold and
expected pump
speed * cooling
pump speed factor
Difference .
between actual Wire harness :
pump speed and or connector Check wire harness or
expected pump failure connector
Clutch Cooling | speed <- (cooling Cooling pump Check cooling pump
P1805E1h Pump Motor pump speed failure Check TCU
Speed Check (too difference TCU failure
Low) threshold and
expected pump
speed * cooling
pump speed
factor)
Clutch Coolin
Pump Motorg Actual pump
P1805F2h Speed Check (- minsifneuerg <am
Unexpected Zero dth P h IFc)i
or Negative) speed thresho
Clutch Cooling p%ﬁqogi?m%ﬁé%
P18054Bh ';‘éwgr':{gg: index >= cooling
water pump heat
(Overtemperature) load threshold
The timer is zero
Voltage Level
Monitoring Sensor Wgﬁn ﬁO\;\éer
Clutch Cooling PRIy
P180E11h Motor: Supply abnormal, and the
Voltaée Short power SquIY
Circuit to Ground voltage levelis
lower than
ZN
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | \1ointenance Advice
maximum
threshold of
sensor power
regulator, and the
sensor power
supply voltage is
lower than SG
threshold
Voltage Level P |
Monitoring Sensor vol(’?;vgeg iurgg%r
P180E1Ch ﬂgig?: CS?J(;)I;)T)? power supply .
Voltage Out of voltage upper limit
Range High threshold
Voltage Level p |
Monitoring Sensor voI?e\;vgeg 2urggt}<;r
P180E1Dh (li/llgf[g?: %3%'33 power supply
Voltage Out of voltage lower limit
Range Low threshold
Phases Monitoring oPrhpahSaes1e’ SE)S?OSSn%I
P180415h gr?c?r't"t‘g é‘gft‘ﬁ;ogr and phase voltage
Open Circuit L3 is above 250
mV
e Power level driver
Phases Monitorin
Cooling Actuator:g . re_ports that_ there
P180492h EihAcm g i internal failure or
Incorrect Ige”f[]a' pgwer
. evel has been
Operation turned off
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause |  \1aintenance Advice
Speed Monitoring
U041686h (CAN) Wheel
Speed FL Invalid
Speed Monitoring Corresponding
U041686h (CAN) Wheel signal == OXFFFF Wire harness .
Speed FR Invalid (invalid) or or connector g:::gc\fg;e hamess or
— corresponding failure
Speed Monitoring sensor status Sensor failure Check sensor
U041686h (CAN) Wheel signal == 0x1 TCU fai Check TCU
Speed RL Invalid (invalid) ailure
Speed Monitoring
U041686h (CAN) Wheel
Speed RR Invalid
CHERY 04 - 26
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DTC

DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

u040186h

Brake Pedal
(CAN) Signal
Invalid

U040186h

Engine Idling
(CAN) Signal
Invalid

U041786h

Hand Brake (CAN)
Signal Invalid

u040186h

Accelerator Pedal
(CAN) Signal
Invalid

U042386h

Environment

Temperature

(CAN) Signal
Invalid

u040186h

Driver Torque
Request (CAN)
Signal Invalid

u040186h

Engine Min.
Torque (CAN)
Signal Invalid

u040186h

Engine Max.
Torque (CAN)
Signal Invalid

u040186h

Engine
Temperature
(CAN) Signal

Invalid

DTC

DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

P181415h

Voltage Level
Monitoring Oil
Temperature
Sensor: Signal
Short-to-Battery or
Open Load

Signal voltage >
temperature
sensor Scb
threshold

P181411h

Voltage Level
Monitoring Oll
Temperature
Sensor: Signal
Short-to-GND

Signal voltage <
temperature
sensor scg

threshold

Wire harness
or connector
failure

TCU failure

Check wire harness or
connector

Check TCU

P181311h

Voltage Level
Monitoring Oll
Temperature

Sensor: Supply

The timer is zero

when power
supply is

abnormal, and the

power supply

Wire harness
or connector
failure

Check wire harness or
connector

Check oil temperature
sensor

04 - 27
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | p1.intenance Advice
Voltage Short To voltage level is Oil Check TCU
Ground lower than Temperature
maximum Sensor Fault
threshold of i
sensor power TCU failure
regulator, and the
sensor power
supply voltage is
lower than SG
threshold
Power supply
Voltage Level voltage level of
Monitoring Oil reZ?JrI]:t%rr Fl): \Ilg\?\;er
P181312h | o omperature than maximum
Sensor: Supply threshold and th
Voltage Short To rseesns%r paonwer €
Battery voltage is higher
than SB threshold
Voltage Level Power supply
Monitoring Oll voltage >
Temperature temperature
P181317h Sensor: Supply sensor power
Voltage Out Of supply voltage
Range High upper limit
Voltage Level Power supply
Monitoring Oil voltage <
Temperature Temperature
P181316h Sensor: Supply sensor power
Voltage Out Of supply voltage
Range Low lower limit
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | pintenance Advice
Phases Power level driver Wire harness
Monitoring Clutch | reports that there or connector Check wire harness or
P180092h Actuator 1: is internal failure or failure connector
Perlformancte or Igeml'?‘La' Pgwer Clutch motor Check clutch motor
neorrse evel has been failure Check TCU
Operation turned off TCU failure
Phases
Monitoring Clutch i
P180111h ) / Wire harness
Actuator 2: Short or connector Check wire harness or
to Ground failure connector
Phases Clutch motor Check clutch motor
Monitoring Clutch failure Check TCU
P180112h Actuator 2: Short / TCU failure
Circuit to Battery
CHERY 04 -28
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | 11.intenance Advice
Phases Power level driver
Monitoring Clutch | reports that there
Actuator 2: is internal failure or
P180192h Performance or general power
Incorrect level has been
Operation turned off
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | p1.intenance Advice
Shift Actuator 1 Drum speed > \é\:lgir?r?;?;rs Check wire harness or
P180229h Motor Speed drum speed failure connector
Check threshold
TCU failure Check TCU
Temperature
Monitoring Shift | Shift motor 1 heat Wire harness -
5180248h Actuator 1 load index >= Shift or connector Check \;Vlre harness or
Powerstage motor 1 heat load failure connector
(Overtemperatur- threshold TCU failure Check TCU
e)
Incremental
position signal
Signal Level calculated from
P180262h Correlation Hall sensor - PWM Wire harness .
Monitoring Shift position signal or connector Check wire harness or
Actuator 1 from absolute failure connector
sensor > position : .
S TC.U failure Check shift motor
Shift motor Check TCU
v PhasesSh . failure
onitoring Shift
P180311h Actuator 2: Short /
to Ground
ey Detec_tl_on Possible Cause . .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Maintenance Advice
Phases .
p1g031an | Monioring Shift | oo festor s
Actuator 2: Open limi
oo imit
Circuit
Phases Phase 1, phase 2 ]
Monitoring Shift | or phase 3 ground Wire harness ,
P180315h | Actuator 2: Short | and phase voltage or connector Check wire harness or
to Battery or Open | L3 is above 250 failure connector
Circuit mV TCU failure Check shift motor
Shift Actuator 2 Drum speed > Shift motor Check TCU
P180329h Motor Speed drum speed failure
Check threshold
Temperature .
P18034Bh | Monitoring Shift | Sni.Mmotor 2 heal
Actuator 2
78
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause |  \;.intenance Advice
Powerstage motor 2 heat load
(Overtemperatur- threshold
e)
Incremental
position signal
Signal Level calculated from
Correlation Hall sensor - PWM
P180362h Monitoring Shift position signal
Actuator 2 from absolute
sensor > position
difference error
Phases Power level driver
Monitoring Shift reports that there
Actuator 2: is internal failure or
P180392h Performance or | regular power level
Incorrect has been turned
Operation off
Phases
Monitoring Shift
P180312h Actuator 2: Short f
to Bat
Detection Possible Cause
DTC DTC Definition Condition Maintenance Advice
Temperature Wire harness
Monitoring Clutch Motor heat load or connector Check wire harness or
Actuator 1 Mo or_ eatioa failure connector
P18064Bh =) t index >= Heat load
owerstage threshold Clutch motor Check clutch motor
(Overtemperatur- failure Check TCU
€) TCU failure
<>
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DTC

DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

P1806F1h

Clutch 1 Motor
Speed Check (too
Low)

(Pressure sensor
status is invalid
and clutch 1 brake
actual speed <
clutch 1 theoretical
brake minimum
speed) or (-
pressure sensor
status is valid and
clutch 1 brake
actual speed =0
and theoretical
brake speed is
required speed
torque/pressure
for starting > clutch
pump speed
threshold)

P18074Bh

Temperature
Monitoring Clutch
Actuator 2
Powerstage
(Overtemperatur-
e)

Clutch 2 heat load
index >= Clutch 2
heat load
threshold

P1807F1h

Clutch 2 Motor
Speed Check (too
Low)

(Pressure sensor
status is invalid
and clutch 1 brake
actual speed <
clutch 1 theoretical
brake minimum
speed) or (-
pressure sensor
status is valid and
clutch 1 brake
actual speed =0
and theoretical
brake speed is
required speed
torque/pressure
for starting > clutch
pump speed
threshold)
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | 11.intenance Advice
Voltage Level
Monitoring ISS
Odd Transmission Power supply
P180811h . voltage < )
Path: Supply threshold Wire harness
Voltage Short to or connector Check wire harness or
Ground failure connector
ISS sensor Check ISS sensor
Voltage Level failure Check TCU
P180812h . voltage >
Path: Supply threshold
Voltage Short to
Bat
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | y1.intenance Advice
The timer is zero
when power
supply is
abnormal, power
Voltage Level !
Moni?oring of Isup;|3|yfvo|tage
evel of sensor
P180A11h éfj;’ce;;[ozr_ Ssi?)sp?; power regulator is
Voltage Short Ir?lvgiirr:&i?
Circuit to Ground
threshold and the
sensor power
voltage is lower
than SG threshold
The timer is zero Wire harness
when power or connector Check wire harness or
supply is failure connector
Voltage Level abnorrlnal, Ip;ower Clutch motor 2 Check clutch motor 2
itori Supply voltage failure
Agf[lgg,grggnzgr level of sensor TCU fail Check TCU
P180A12h . power regulator is ailure
Clutch 2: Supply
Voltage Short I%";’i{ﬂiﬁ?:
Circuit to Battery threshold and the
sensor power
voltage is higher
than SB threshold
Voltage Level
Monitoring of Power supply
Actuator Sensor
P180A1Ch Clutch 2: Supply voltagl(_-:‘ >_tupper
Voltage Out of imi
Range High
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause |  p1.intenance Advice
Voltage Level
Monitoring of Power supply
Actuator Sensor
P180A1Dh Clutch 2: Supply voltaglt_a <.tupper
Voltage Out of imi
Range Low
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause |  p.intenance Advice
The timer is zero
when power
supply is
abnormal, power
Voltage Level ’
Moni?oring of supply voltage
P180B11h Actuator Sensor level of selntsor_
Clutch 1: Supply powler regtt;]a oris
Voltage Short ronvz\:\liirmu?
Circuit to Ground
threshold and the
sensor power
voltage is lower
than SG threshold
The timer is zero
when power
supply is
Voltage Level abnorrlnal, lp;ower Wire harness
Monitoring of ISUDFI> yfvo age or connector Check wire harness or
P180B12h Actuator Sensor 0‘3\\/’; l% Slﬁgtst?rris failure connector
C\I;Jtl(ih 1. glﬁpﬂy P Iowergthan Clutch motor 1 Check clutch motor
Cirgui??s Bat?ery maximum failure Check TCU
threshold and the TCU failure
sensor power
voltage is higher
than SB threshold
Voltage Level
Monitoring of Power supply
Actuator Sensor
P180B1Ch Clutch 1: Supply voltaglg >_tupper
Voltage Out of imi
Range High
Voltage Level
Monitoring of Power supply
Actuator Sensor
P180B1Dh Clutch 1: Supply voltaglt_a <.tupper
Voltage Out of imi
Range Low
ray
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | \aintenance Advice
Voltage Level The timer is zero
Monitoring Sensor when power
Shift Motor 1: supply is
P180C11h Supply Voltage abnormal, power
Short Circuit to supply voltage Wire harness ,
Ground level of sensor or connector Check wire harness or
. . connector
power regulator is failure Check
Voltage Level |Owe.r than Sensor failure eck sensor
Monitoring maxirmum TCU failure Check TCU
P180F11h | Pressure Sensor | threshold and the
1: Supply Voltage |  S€NSOr power
Short to Ground voltage is lower
than SG threshold
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | \jaintenance Advice
Voltage Level
Monitoring Sensor
Shift Motor 1:
P180C12h Supply Voltage The timer is zero
Short Circuit to when power
Battery supply is
abnormal, power
Voltage Level supply voltage Wire harness :
Monitoring Sensor level of sensor or connector S:ne:gc\;\g:e TELASEE O
P180E12h Clutch Cooling | power regulator is failure
Motor: Supply lower than Sensor failure jpinesiesencay
Voltage Short maximum . Check TCU
Circuit to Battery | threshold and the TCU failure
sensor power
Voltage Level voltage is higher
Monitoring than SB threshold
P180F12h | Pressure Sensor
1: Supply Voltage
Short to Battery
Detection Possible Cause
DTC DTC Definition Condition Maintenance Advice
Voltage Level
Monitorigng Sensor Check wire harness or
Shift Motor 1: connector
P18OCICh | supply Voltage _ Check sensor
Out of Range Wire harness
High Power supply or connector Check TCU
voltage > upper failure
Voltage Level| limit Sensor failure
Monitoring )
P180F1Ch | Pressure Sensor TCU failure
1: Supply Voltage
Out of Range
High
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | aintenance Advice
M(;/rﬁ’::;ignegl_segr?lsor Check wire harness or
P180C1Dh |  Shift Motor 1: connector
Supply Voltage Wire harness Check sensor
Out of Range Low Power supply or connector
voltage < upper failure Check TCU
V(Ii/lltag'? Level limit Sensor failure
onitoring .
P180F1Dh | Pressure Sensor TCU failure
1: Supply Voltage
Out of Range Low
Detection Possible Cause
DTC DTC Definition Condition Maintenance Advice
Vo|tage Level The t|mer |S zero
Monitoring Sensor when ;?oyver
Shift Motor 2: supply Is
P180D11h Supply Voltage abnormal, power _
Short Circuit to supply voltage Wire harness Check wire harness or
Ground level of sensor or connector connector
power regulator is failure Check
Voltage Level lower than Sensor failure S
Monitoring e e Pvrer TCU failure ChefedCU
threshold and the
P181111h Pressure Sensor Sensor power
2: Supply Voltage ;
Shor??oyGroun% JolieyPig Jowar
than SG threshold
i Possible Cause
DTC DTC Definition Condition Maintenance Advice
Voltage Level The timer is zero
Monitoring Sensor when power
Shift Motor 2: supply is
P180D12h Supply Voltage abnormal, power
Short Circuit to supply voltage Wire harness Check wire harness or
Battery level of sensor or connector connector
power regulator is failure Check
Voltage Level lower than Sensor failure ecksensor
Monitoting maximurm TCU failure Check TCU
P181112h Pressure Sensor threshold and the
2: Supply Voltage Sensor power
Short to Battery voltage is higher
than SB threshold
ZaN
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | paintenance Advice
Vo_Ita_ge Level Check wire harness or
Monitoring Sensor connector
P180D1Ch Shift Motor 2:
Supply Voltage Check sensor
Out of Range Wire harness
High Power supply or connector Check TCU
voltage > upper failure
VOltage Level limit Sensor failure
Monitoring TCU failure
P18111Ch Pressure Sensor
2: Supply Voltage
Out of Range
High
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause Maintenance Advice
Voltage Level .
Monitoring Sensor Check wire harness or
P180D1Dh Shift Motor 2: connector
Supply Voltage Wire harness Check sensor
Out of Range Low Power supply or connector
voltage < upper failure Check TCU
Voltage Level limit Sensor failure
Monitoring .
P18111Dh | Pressure Sensor TCU failure
2: Supply Voltage
Out of Range Low
Detection )
DTC DTC Definition Condition MERy° Cause Maintenance Advice
Voltage Level
Monitoring
P181011h | Pressure Sensor )
1: Signal Shortto | Pressure sensor Vere rTr?m?Srs Check wire harness or
Ground signal voltage < or connecto connector
signal SCG fallure - Check sensor
Voltage Level percentage Sensor failure Check TCU
Monitoring TCU failure ec
P181211h | Pressure Sensor
2: Signal Short to
Ground
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | ppaintenance Advice
Voltage Level ;
Monitoring Pressure sensor ZY'EZE?;?;S Check wire harness or
Pressure Sensor signal voltage > . connector
P181015h 1- Si . failure
: Signal Shortto | TPS1 signal SCB . Check sensor
Battery or Open percentage Sensor failure Check TCU
Circuit TCU failure
CHERY 04 - 36

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

021 62 99 92 92




WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

04 - 7DCT

021 62 99 92 92

DTC

DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

P181215h

Voltage Level
Monitoring
Pressure Sensor
2: Signal Short to
Battery or Open
Circuit

P18101Ch

Voltage Level
Monitoring
Pressure Sensor
1: Signal Out Of
Range High

P18121Ch

Voltage Level
Monitoring
Pressure Sensor
2: Signal Out Of
Range High

Pressure sensor
signal >= TPS
signal upper limit
or threshold

P18101Dh

Voltage Level
Monitoring
Pressure Sensor
1: Signal Out Of
Range Low

P18121Dh

Voltage Level
Monitoring
Pressure Sensor
2: Signal Out Of
Range Low

Pressure sensor
signal <= TPS
signal upper limit
or threshold

DTC

DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

P181516h

TCU Internal PCB
Temperature
Sensor Level 1
Voltage Below
Threshold

P181616h

TCU Internal PCB
Temperature
Sensor Level 2
Voltage Below
Threshold

P181716h

TCU Internal PCB
Temperature
Sensor Level 3
Voltage Below
Threshold

Signal voltage <
sensor lower limit

P181517h

TCU Internal PCB
Temperature
Sensor Level 1
Voltage Above
Threshold

Signal voltage <
sensor upper limit

TCU failure

Check TCU
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | . intenance Advice
TCU Internal PCB
Temperature
P181617h Sensor Level 2
Voltage Above
Threshold
TCU Internal PCB
Temperature
P181717h Sensor Level 3
Voltage Above
Threshold
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause |  \ointenance Advice
During
transmission in P,
the driver requests
T t Positi transmission in R Wire harness
arget rosition | N or D or M, or or connector Check wire harness or
Not Reached in a . ;
. . during failure connector
P181892h Defined Time, it . ,
e transmission in R Shift module Check shift module
Changed Position i
or Nor D or M, the failure
toNorP : Check TCU
driver requests TCU failure
transmission in P, i
and this gear is not
used after waiting
Detection \
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause Maintenance Advice
Clutch 1 Position
P181992h Signal
Clutch 2 Position Check valid Hall
P181A92h Signal mode: Hall mode
is 0 or 7 or Hall
Hall Plausi Shift mode has Wire harness .
P182092h Actuator 1 sequence error or connector g:r?r?gc\’?g:e harness or
failure
Hall Plausi Shift . Check motor
P182192h Motor failure
Actuator 2
TCU failure Check TCU
Check valid Hall
. mode: Hall mode
Hall Plausi .
P182292h Cooling Actuator is 000 or 111 or
Hall mode has
sequence error
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | y1aintenance Advice
Temperature
gradient of oil pan
, > temperature
Jump Detection of ;
. gradient threshold
P181B22h | OQil Te\r/n5>erature of oil pan is greater
alue than temperature
gradient value of
oil pan
Comparison of Wire harness
actual oil or connector Check wire harness or
cta?lr?gn?\raet?ar?u?:i failure connector
P181B2Ah O\}Ia-lrfemizesttajglie minimupm change Transmission Check transmission oil
of oil temperature oil loss. Check TCU
is longer than the TCU failure
observation time of
D45
Oil pan
Offset Detection temperature -
of Qil ambient
B181882h Temperature temperature > D45
Value temperature offset
error
Detection Possible Cause
DTC DTC Definition Condition Maintenance Advice
PWM Duty
Monitoring Shift
P182035h
Acg:rt]OSH?u; of Signal duty ratio <
ge nig minimum duty ratio
PWM Duty of motor position
Monitoring Shift sensor
P182135h Actuator 2 Out of
Range High
Wire harness .
PWM Duty _ or connector Check wire harness or
Monitoring Shift . connector
P182034h Actuator 1 Out of failure )
Signal duty ratio > Motor fail Check shift module
Range Low . otor ralure
maximum duty TCU fail Check TCU
PWM Duty ratio of motor allure
Monitoring Shift position sensor
P182134h Actuator 2 Out of
Range Low
Carrier Frequency | Signal carrier cycle
Monitoring Shift time < minimum
P182037h Actuator 1 Out of value of motor
Range High position sensor
ZN
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause |\ intenance Advice
Carrier Frequency
Monitoring Shift
P182137h Actuator 2 Out of
Range High
Carrier Frequency
Monitoring Shift
P182036h
Actgator 1LOUt of | Signal carrier cycle
ange Low time > maximum
Carrier Frequency ggé‘i{[ieoﬁfsrgggr
Monitoring Shift
P182136h Actuator 2 Out of
Range Low
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | yaintenance Advice
Engagement Timeout detection:
Failure Detection The different
P182372h Odd Transmission stages of the
Path participation
process (until
Disengagement reaching the
Failure Detection participating
P182373h Odd Transmission | position) should be
Path completed within
the specified
Engagement participation time
Failure Detection | (different time for
P182472h Even each stage). Or
Transmission block detection: At
Path different stages of
the engagement (-
brake movement Wire harness
should be or connector Check wire harness or
expected), the shift failure connector
drg&gﬁsg'eon Shift drum Check shift drum motor
monitored. If the .Tg:j);?ﬂ?ere Check TCU
position difference
(10 ms) between
. two task calls is
FDl_slenggg?mﬁnt lower than the
ailure Detection oy -
position difference
P182473h Tran@rﬁgsion threshold, the
Path block debounce
time should be
used to eliminate
the error. Number
of meshing
attempts >
Meshing retry
threshold (-
depending on
gear)
<>
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DTC DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

Gear Jump
Detection Odd
Transmission

Path

P182394h

ISS odd path-OSS
* gear ratio of
meshing gear >
calibrated output
speed difference 1
or (ISS odd path-
OSS * gear ratio of
meshing gear >
calibrated output
speed difference 2
and OSS >
calibrated output
speed) and
exceeded single
detection time or (-
nominal gear
cannot be
reached, and the
controller has
been turned off
(the gear mesh
window has been
reached) and the
position difference
exceeds the
threshold (-
depending on
gear)), and the
number of gear
jumps > gear jump
threshold (-
depending on
gear)

Wire harness
or connector
failure

ISS1 sensor
failure

TCU failure

Check wire harness or
connector

Check 1SS1 sensor
Check TCU

Gear Jump
Detection Even
Transmission
Path

P182494h

ISS2 even path-
OSS * gear ratio of
meshing gear >
calibrated output
speed difference 1
or (ISS odd path-
OSS * gear ratio of
meshing gear >
calibrated output
speed difference 2
and OSS >
calibrated output
speed) and
exceeded single
detection time or (-
nominal gear
cannot be
reached, and the
controller has
been turned off

Wire harness
or connector
failure

ISS2 sensor
failure

TCU failure

Check wire harness or
connector

Check 1SS2 sensor
Check TCU
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Detection . . .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause Maintenance Advice

(the gear mesh
window has been
reached) and the
position difference

exceeds the
threshold (-
depending on
gear)), and the
number of gear
jumps > gear jump
threshold (-
depending on
gear)

Detection Possible Cause
DTC DTC Definition Condition Maintenance Advice

Shiftdrum 1 Drum
Movement displacement is
Monitoring (- not detected (The
P182577h Unexpected ratio between
Shiftdrum 1 theoretical
Standstill) displacement
drum position
change rate and
actual )
3isplacenjt_ent \ ZY';%E?;?;E . Check wire harness or
rum position ,
Shiftdrum 2 chang% rate < failure \ g%ner:;ekc.:.zu
Movement minimum position | -+ TCU failure
Monitoring (- ratio or >
P182677h Unexpected maximum position
Shiftdrum 2 ratio) Note: The
Standstill) displacement
drum position
should be
calculated from the
position model
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | \1aintenance Advice
Shift drum position
Synchronization | > Pos threshold (-
Failure Odd depending on
P182707h Transmission gear) and ABS (-
Path input shaft speed -
target input shaft Wire harness
speed) > speed or connector Check wire harness or
threshgld (- failure connector
depending on , Check sensor
. . gear) and number Sensor failure
Synchronization . . Check TCU
Failure Even of gear meshing TCU failure
P182807h Transmission a“ef"pts >
Path meshing retry
threshold (-
depending on
gear)
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | y;.intenance Advice
Continuous
Monitoring of ® )
P182929h | Mechanical End | Position difference Wire harness
Stop Shifter Drum bit_vf\t/eden Ieta):’nes or connector Check wire harness or
1 Sy U tgc failure connector
and measured ) ;
Continuous shift drum Shlft drum Check shift drum
Monitoring of mechanical end > failure Check TCU
P182A29h Mechanical End mechanical end TCU failure
Stop Shifter Drum
2
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | y1.intenance Advice
Temperature .
P182D98h | Monitoring Clutch | Normalized clutch
1 stress level >= (-
clutch stress level / /
Temperature threshold + clutch
P182E98h | Monitoring Clutch | stress level hyst)
2
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | \1.intenance Advice
Oil pan pressure
Oil Pan Qil >= (oil pan
P182F98h Temperature pressure level + oil / /
Monitoring pan pressure + oil
pan pressure)
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | \1aintenance Advice
Temperature Clutch protection
Monitoring warning level 1 is
Cluteh, Clutch2 | Setaccordingto
; clutc
P183098h ngdpgﬁa%ﬁgér temperature, oil
1st Warning Level temperature,
/ Functional vehlclg speed,
Degradation Level | dePressing pedal
or not.
Temperature Clutch protection
Monitoring warning level 2 is
Cluteh, Clutch2 | Setaccordingto
: clutc
P183198h TznmdpSEaTu?*chr temperature, oil
2nd Warning temperature’
Level / Functional dvehlcle_ speec(jj, |
Degradation Level | 9€Pressing pedaa
or not.
Detection Possible Cause
DTC DTC Definition Condition Maintenance Advice
Wire harness
or connector Check wire harness or
P183277h Monitoring Park Unreasonable failure connector
Lock Position | position monitoring Range sensor Check range sensor
failure Check TCU
TCU failure
The odd path of
input shaft speed
Clutch 1 Drag is more than the
P183307h Torque Detection | engine speed, and
the calculated
torque is more
than the resistance Unlearned
tq threshold ins gt clutch I%gfr?.l:] clutch self-
eng, the odd path Clutch g
of input shaft malfunction Check clutch
speed is less than . Check TCU
P183407h Clutch 2 Drag | the engine speed , TCU failure
Torque Detection | and the calculated
torque is more
than the resistance
tq threshold ins It
eng
L
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Detection
DTC DTC Definition Condition

The actuator
cannot be moved;
Because the
actuatorisinthe |+ Wire harness
Shifter Drum 1 wrong direction, or connector

Teach-in Failure | the measured shift failure
drumlengthis | - Transmission Check transmission
outside the range sensor
specified window, failure range sensor
the shiftdrum | . TcU failure - Check TCU
signal is invalid or Shift d - Check shift drum motor
the learningwas | ° It drum
suspended 3 times motor failure
as the power level
was turned off

Possible Cause Maintenance Advice

Check for wire harness
or connector failure

P183592h

Shifter Drum 2

P183692h Teach-in Failure

Detection
DTC DTC Definition Condition

(Drive shaft speed
/ non-drive shaft >
standardized shaft
speed difference).
(The gradient of
driven shaft speed
< speed gradient
threshold) and (the
sum of gears
meshed on two
gears of
transmission (-
external clutch
torque)) > (-
Welding Fracture depending on tq
Monitoring offset of gear
combination +
maximum (engine
static torque,
torque required by
driver) + tq factor
depending on gear
combination® max
(engine static
torque, torque
required by driver))
and (internal clutch
torque < internal
clutch torque =
one third)

Possible Cause . .
Maintenance Advice

P183796h Clutch malfunction Check clutch
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | \aintenance Advice
Voltage Level .
Monitoring High High power_battery
voltage <= vbatt
P183816h Power Supply under voltage
Undervoltage 1st thresholdg
Threshold
Voltage Level Low power battery
Monitoring High voltage > (vperm
P183916h Power Supply over voltage
Undervoltage 2nd | threshold + vperm
Threshold over voltage lag)
Voltage Level High power battery
Monitoring High voltage >= (vbatt Batterv failure
P183817h Power Supply over voltage Alt ryt Check battery
Overvoltage 1st | threshold + vperm ; llerrna or Check for alternator
Threshold over voltage lag) ailure failure
Wire harness Check wire h
Voltage Level Low power battery or connector ec \,:V're arness or
p183A1eh | MonitoringLow | voltage <= vperm failure connector
Power Supply under voltage TCU failure Check TCU
Undervoltage threshold
Voltage Level High power battery
Monitoring High voltage >= (vbatt
P183917h Power Supply over voltage
Overvoltage 2nd | threshold 2 + vbatt
Threshold over voltage lag 2)
Low power battery
VoIt_agg el voltage > (vperm
Monitoring Low
P183A17h over voltage
EawerSpEly threshold + vperm
Overvoltage
over voltage lag)
Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | yaintenance Advice
Temperature TempedrattLrl]re
Monitoring TCU exceeds e TCU temperature
P183B4Bh (Overtemperatur- maximum is abnormal Check TCU
e) temperature of
PCB
<>
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Detection .
DTC | DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause | paintenance Advice
The IPT status of
Mot A is abnormal,
the IPT status of
Base SW Test Mot B is abnormal,
Result of the the IPT status of
P183C47h Initial Cut Off Mot C is abnormal,
Incomplete the IPT status of
Mot D is abnormal ;
or the IPT status of XY'gig‘g;”;jf
Mot E is abnormal failure
The EEPROM TCU failure
check will be
rformed on the
Internal Control pe .
P183D42h | Module EEPROM | Mardware supplier
E side. Handling
rror
procedure for
EEPROM reports
an error
Lec\;e| ? Sszagety Wire harness
o3 1 or connector
P330047h | ynwanted Engine / failure
Torque Increase TCU failure
Level 2 Safety .
Goal SZ2; Wire harness Check wire harness or
P330147h | Unwanted Launch / ?r_lconnector connector
in Wrong aflure Check TCU
Direction TCU failure
Leéel ? Ssggety Wire harness
oa : or connector
P330247h | ynwanted Shifting / failure
to R While Driving TCU failure
Level 2 Safety Wire harntess
P330347h Goal SZ4: / ?r.ICO””eC or
Unwanted Launch ailure
TCU failure
Level 2 Safety
Goal SZ6a: )
Unwanted Wire harness
P330447h | Downshift (Inside / or connector
Allowed Input failure
Shaft Speed TCU failure
Range)
L%Vc?z!\IzSSZaGft?:t y Wire harness
P330547h Unwanted / ?r_ICO””eCtOF
Downshift (- aiure -
Outside Allowed TCU failure
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Detection .
DTC DTC Definition Condition Possible Cause |  y1.intenance Advice
Input Shaft Speed
Range)
Level 2 Safety Wire harntess
P330647h | Goal SZ7: Clutch / or connector
Tie-u failure
-up
TCU failure
Level 2 Safety Wire harntess
P330747h | Goal SZ8: Clutch / ]?r.lconnec or
Overspeed allure
TCU failure
Level 2 Safety Wire harness
Goal SZ13: or connector
P330847h Unwanted / failure
Disengaging of P TCU failure
Level 2 Safety Wire harntess
P330947h | Goal SZ14: P Not / or connector
En ; failure
gaging
TCU failure
Level 2 Safety Wire harness
Goal SZ16: or connector
P330A47h Uhivantad / faitire
Engaging of P TCU failure
Level 2 Safety Wire harness
Goal SZ19a: or connector
P330B47h Wrong Display / failure
Position P TCU failure
Level 2 Safety Wire harness
Goal SZ19b: or connector
P330C47h Wrong Display / failure
Position D/R TCU failure
Level 2 Safety Wire harness
Goal SZ19c: or connector
P330D47h Wrong Display / failure
Position N/P TCU failure
level 2 Safety X\:'Z%Er?gg?;rs
P331047h Goal Memory / .
: failure
Protection .
TCU failure
7N
04 -49 EEE.;Q
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DTC

DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

P331147h

level 2 Safety
Goal Calibration
Pointer Protection

Wire harness
or connector
failure

TCU failure

P332047h

Level 3 Safety
Function Has
Become Active

Wire harness
or connector
failure

TCU failure

DTC

DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

u010000h

Engine Node 1
(EMS_1/2/3/4/5/7/
9 Included) Lost

u040182h

Engine Node 1
(EMS_1/2/3/4/5/7/
9 Included)
alivecounter
Authentication
Fails

u040183h

Engine Node 1
(EMS_1/2/3/4/5/7/
9 Included) CRC
Authentication
Fails

U015100h

Brake System
Node 1 (ACM_1/2
Included) Lost

U011400h

AWD_1 Lost

U014000h

BCM_1 Lost

u042282h

BCM_1 Alive
Counter
Authentication
Fails

U042283h

BCM_1CRC
Authentication
Fails

U012800h

EPB_1 Lost

u041782h

EPB_1 Alive
Counter
Authentication
Fails

U041783h

EPB_1CRC
Authentication
Fails

CAN network
failure

Check CAN network

CHERY
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DTC

DTC Definition

Detection
Condition

Possible Cause

Maintenance Advice

U012200h

ESC 2 Lost

/

U041682h

Brake System
Node 5 (ESC_2/3/
4/6/7 Included)
Alive Counter
Authentication
Fails

u041683h

Brake System
Node 5 (ESC_2/3/
4/6/7 Included)
CRC
Authentication
Fails

U015500h

Instrument
Cluster Node 1
(IPC_3/5/7
Included) CAN
Lost

u024800h

Instrument
Cluster Node 2
(PEPS_4
Included) CAN
Lost

U010300h

EGS 1 Lost

u040482h

EGS_1 Alive
Counter
Authentication
Fails

U040483h

EGS 1CRC
Authentication
Fails

U240500h

MFS_2 Lost

U240582h

MFS_2 Alive
Counter
Authentication
Fails

U240583h

MFS_2 CRC
Authentication
Fails

u021200h

SCM_1 Lost

04 - 51
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DTC Trouble Diagnosis Procedure

DTC P180803h PWM Monitoring ISS Odd Trfmsmission Path: Pulse Width
Failure

Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Odd Transmission Path:
DTC P180811h Supply Voltage Short to Ground

Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Odd Transmission Path:
DTC P180812h Supply Voltage Short to Bat

Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Odd Transmission Path:
DTC P181812h Electrical Signal Short to Bat

Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Odd Transmission Path:
DTC P180814h Electrical Signal Short to Ground or Open Circuit

Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Odd Transmission Path:
DTC P18081Ch Supply Voltage Out of Range High

Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Odd Transmission Path:
DTC P18081Dh Supply Voltage Out of Range Low

Frequency Monitoring ISS Odd Transmission Path:

DTC P180837h Frequency Failure
DTC P180894h Jump Detection ISS Odd Transmission Path
DTC P180829h Speed Monitoring ISS Odd Transmission Path

Circuit Diagram

CHERY 04 - 52
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TCU-B
Signal Power Supply

Input shaft speed sensor 1

DM2006001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

/\ Caution

© ©® NN

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check battery

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Using a multimeter, measure voltage between positive
and negative battery terminals.

NG > Replace battery

04-53 CHERY
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2 Checking Alternator

(a) Check generating capacity of alternator.

NG > Replace alternator

3 Check odd input shaft speed sensor connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect odd input shaft speed sensor connector and TCU connector.
(d) Check connector for poor connection or contact.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector

4 Check odd input shaft speed sensor power supply voltage

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(b) Using a digital multimeter (online detection) measure
voltage between terminal 1 of odd input shaft speed
sensor connector and body ground, and the measured
voltage should not be lower than 12 V. °© o

Input shaft speed sensor 1

\

DM2004002

NG > Check and repair wire harness or

connector between odd input shaft speed
sensor and TCU

5 Check odd input shaft speed sensor circuit

CHERY 04-54
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF, disconnect
the negative battery cable.

(b) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(c) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance of wire
harness between terminals (1, 2) of input shaft speed
sensor 1 and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check
wire harness for open.

—T T T
[po4psapezpsip

[es4es3es7es psofpespagarpacpaspaspaspaz

..............

DM2003002

NG > Replace or repair wire harness or

connector (Input shaft sensor - TCU)

6 Check odd input shaft speed sensor

(a) Replace input shaft speed sensor to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC

is output.

No > Replace odd input shaft speed sensor.

7 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P182394h Gear Jump Detection Odd Transmission Path
DTC P182494h Gear Jump Detection Even Transmission Path
DTC P182707h Synchronization Failure Odd Transmission Path
DTC P182807h Synchronization Failure Even Transmission Path

Circuit Diagram

04 - 55
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TCU-B
Signal Power Supply

Input shaft speed sensor 1

DM2006001

Confirmation Procedure

Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© ® N o h WDN

power supply circuit applied to DTC.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.
If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or

/\ Caution

component information.

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and

1 Check input shaft speed sensor connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect input shaft speed sensor connector and TCU connector.
(d) Check connector for poor connection or contact.

CHERY
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NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector

2 Check input shaft speed sensor circuit

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF, disconnect
the negative battery cable.

b) Disconnect the TCU B connector.
®

(c) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance of wire
harness between terminals (1, 2) of input shaft speed
sensor 1 and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check
wire harness for open.

— |—|
———
|Bs4|ssah52b5 ;50; 9[248}347[345}345[344[3‘:3};‘,2' . .o.o.o.
I B
|BA1|540 o) avhaeh%h“b”b”ba‘bﬁo}ml
\ |_|
¥|_I LT |
TCUB

DM2003002

NG > Replace or repair wire harness or

connector (Input shaft sensor - TCU)

(a) Replace shaft speed sensor to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is
output.

No > Replace odd input shaft speed sensor.

3 Check input shaft speed sensor

4 Check TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester
to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace TCU

5 Reconfirm DTCs

04 -57 CHERY
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(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK > System operates normally
NG > Replace transmission assembly
DTC P180903h PWM Monitoring ISS EvenFTr_ansmission Path: Pulse Width
ailure
Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Even Transmission Path:
DTC P180911h Electrical Signal Short to Ground or Open Circuit
Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Even Transmission Path:
DTC P180912h Supply Voltage Short to Bat
Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Even Transmission Path:
DTC P18091Ch Supply Voltage Out of Range High
Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Even Transmission Path:
DTC P18091Dh Supply Voltage Out of Range Low
Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Even Transmission Path:
DTC P181912h Electrical Signal Short to Bat
Voltage Level Monitoring ISS Even Transmission Path:
DTC P180914h Electrical Signal Short to Ground or Open Circuit
DTC P180937h Frequency Monitoring ISS Even Path: Frequency Failure
DTC P180994h Jump Detection ISS Even Transmission Path
DTC P180929h Speed Monitoring ISS Even Transmission Path

Circuit Diagram
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TCU-B

Signal Power Supply

Input shaft speed sensor 2

DM2007001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© ©® N o ok wDd

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check battery

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Using a multimeter, measure voltage between positive and negative battery terminals.

NG > Replace battery

04 - 59 CHERY
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2 Checking Alternator

(a) Check generating capacity of alternator.

NG > Replace alternator

3 Check even input shaft speed sensor connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect even input shaft speed sensor connector and TCU connector.
(d) Check connector for poor connection or contact.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector

4 Check power supply voltage of even input shaft speed sensor

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(b) Using a digital multimeter (online detection) measure
voltage between terminal 1 of even input shaft speed
sensor connector and body ground, and the measured
voltage should not be lower than 12 V.

Input shaft speed sensor 2

\

DM2005002

NG > Check and repair wire harness between
even input shaft speed sensor and TCU

5 Check even input shaft speed sensor signal circuit

CHERY 04 - 60
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF, disconnect
the negative battery cable.

(b) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(c) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance of wire
harness between terminals (1, 2) of input shaft speed
sensor 2 and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check
wire harness for open.

T -
o o

Input shaft speed sensor 2

1 1

——
EEEEERRREEERER] (5] o] [ [ [
[es4esfeses fesolpadeadparfpacpacpadpadfpaz] .o.o.o.o.
. Ioooo
EEEEREEREEE (o
N M1
= LI LI

TCUB

DM2006002

Replace wire harness or connector (Input
shaft sensor - TCU)

[ N6 >

6 Check even input shaft speed sensor

(a) Replace input shaft speed sensor to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC

is output.

Replace even input shaft speed sensor

o>

7 Reconfirm DTCs

OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P180011h Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 1: Short to Ground
DTC P180012h Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 1: Short to Bat
DTC P180013h Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 1: Open Circuit
Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 1: Short to Battery or
DTC P180015h Open Circuit
ZN
04 - 61 CHERY
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Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 1: Performance or
DTC P180092h Incorrect Operation
DTC P181992h Clutch 1 Position Signal

Circuit Diagram

TCU-B

Sensor
Power Signal
Phase U Phase V Phase W  Signal Supply Signal Signal Ground

Clutch motor 1

DM2008001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

2. Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

/\ Caution

© © N Ok ®

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check clutch actuator motor 1 connector

CHERY 04 - 62
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the clutch motor 1 connector.
(d)

(e)

d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks
or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector

2 Check clutch actuator motor 1 power supply voltage

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between clutch actuator motor 1 connector terminal (8)
and body ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V.

[e]
[e]

Clutch motor 1

NS

DM2008002

NG > Repair or replace power supply circuit
between clutch actuator motor 1 and TCU

3 Check clutch actuator motor 1 circuit

04-63 CHERY
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(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 9) of clutch actuator motor 1
connector and body ground to check circuit for short to
ground.

(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 9) of clutch actuator motor 1
connector and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check
for open circuit.

\1\
HE B

Clutch motor 1

\

DM2009002

\1
IEI

Clutch motor 1

/_'_l L1 =

- LI

e E bl (] [ o] o] [
PRI ERER &) .<>.<>.<>.
]I ' ° o
2 8 R R SR R S
IR E AR N

Ao 1
¥I_| LI LI

TCUB

DM2002002

o>

Repair or replace wire harness or
connector (Clutch actuator motor 1 -
TCU)

4 Check clutch actuator motor 1

(a) Replace clutch actuator motor 1 to compare and verify.
Use diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is output.

Replace clutch actuator motor 1

No >

5 Reconfirm DTCs

CHERY
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(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK System operates normally

0%

NG Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

orc | prania | VotaseLovel Monioringof Acusor Senser lich 1

Circuit Diagram

TCU-B

Phase U Phase V Phase W Signal  Supply Signal  Signal Ground

Sensor
Power Signal

Clutch motor 1

DM2008001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
2. Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

04 - 65
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Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

/\ Caution

© N Oh W

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check battery

(a) Check if battery voltage is normal.

NG > Check and repair battery

2 Check TCU fuse

(a) Check if TCU fuse in engine compartment fuse and relay box is normal.

NG > Replace fuse

3 Check TCU power supply circuit

a) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

c) Turn ignition switch to ON.

(@)
(b) Disconnect the TCU connector.
(c)
(d)

d) Using a multimeter, measure voltage between TCU
connector (power supply terminal) and body ground. (-
Standard voltage should be the battery voltage)

o«

=

TCU-A(7DCT)
DM2025002
NG > Check and repair TCU power supply
circuit
CHERY 04 - 66
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4 Check clutch actuator motor 1 connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the clutch motor 1 connector.
(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e)

e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks
or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector

5 Check clutch actuator motor 1 power supply voltage

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between clutch actuator motor 1 connector terminal (8)
and body ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V.

/n/
EIEITIEE]

Clutch motor 1

\

DM2008002

NG > Repair or replace power supply wire
harness between clutch actuator motor 1

and TCU

6 Check clutch actuator motor 1 circuit

04 -67 CHERY
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(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 9) of clutch actuator motor 1
connector and body ground to check circuit for short to
ground.

(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 9) of clutch actuator motor 1
connector and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check
for open circuit.

\1\
HE B

Clutch motor 1

\

DM2009002

\1
IEI

Clutch motor 1

/_'_l L1 =

- LI

e E bl (] [ o] o] [
PRI ERER &) .<>.<>.<>.
]I ' ° o
2 8 R R SR R S
IR E AR N

Ao 1
¥I_| LI LI

TCUB

DM2002002

o>

Repair or replace wire harness or
connector (Clutch actuator motor 1 -
TCU)

7 Check clutch actuator motor 1

(a) Replace clutch actuator motor 1 to compare and verify.
Use diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is output.

Replace clutch actuator motor 1

No >

8 Reconfirm DTCs

CHERY
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OK System operates normally

NG Replace TCU control module assembly

o0

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

Start the engine.

and perform self-learning

DTC P1806F1h Clutch 1 Motor Speed Check (too Low)

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1.

© ©® N o g bk~ 0D

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check clutch actuator motor 1 connector

d
e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks

NG > Repair or replace connector or wire

a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(
(
(c
(
(

Disconnect the clutch motor 1 connector.
Disconnect the TCU B connector.

or damage.

harness

2 Check clutch actuator motor 1 power supply voltage

04 - 69 CHERY

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between clutch actuator motor 1 connector terminal (8) :
and body ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V. /r/

Elf

[e]
[e]

(516 T7IE]

Clutch motor 1

\

DM2008002

NG > Repair or replace power supply wire
harness between clutch actuator motor 1
and TCU

3 Check clutch actuator motor 1 circuit
(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 9) of clutch actuator motor 1
connector and body ground to check circuit for short to
ground.
\1\
B3 i EE)
Clutch motor 1
DM2009002
CHERY 04-70
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(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 9) of clutch actuator motor 1
connector and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check
for open circuit.

Clutch motor 1

/_|—| M M

- L]

EEEEERR R[] ] [ [ [
Bk bbb hdpaa .o.o.o.o.
t 1
EEEEEEEEEEEEE] =7
2220232423222 B20 1B 18 1 7B 16]

N 1

¥I_| L1 L1

TCUB

DM2002002

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector (Clutch actuator motor 1 -
TCU)

4

Check clutch actuator motor 1

(a) Replace clutch actuator motor 1 to compare and verify.
Use diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace clutch actuator motor 1

5

Check pressure sensor 1 connector

a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

d

(a)
(b)
(c) Disconnect the pressure sensor 1 connector.
(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e)

e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector or

wire harness

Check pressure sensor 1 power supply voltage
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(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between pressure sensor 1 connector terminal (3) and
body ground, and the voltage should not be lower than 5
V.

[e]
[e]

Pressure Sensor 1

\

DM2017002

NG > Replace or repair pressure sensor power
supply circuit

7 Check pressure sensor 1 signal circuit

(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between pressure sensor 1 connector terminal (2) and

TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

Pressure Sensor 1
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NG > Replace wire harness or connector (-

Pressure sensor 1 - TCU)

8 Check pressure sensor 1

CHERY
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Check sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.
(d)

d) Replace pressure sensor with a new one to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester to check if a
same DTC is output.

NG > Replace pressure sensor 1

9 Replace TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester
to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace TCU

10 Check clutch

(a) Disassemble the transmission, and check clutch for
abnormal wear or damage.

NG > Replace clutch

1 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.
(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.
OK System operates normally
NG > Replace transmission assembly
DTC P180111h Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 2: Short to Ground
Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 2: Short Circuit to
DTC P180112h Battery
DTC P180113h Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 2: Open Circuit
Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 2: Short to Battery or
DTC P180115h Open Circuit
ZS
04-73 CHERY

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT
Phases Monitoring Clutch Actuator 2: Performance or
DTC P180192h Incorrect Operation
DTC P181A92h Clutch 2 Position Signal

Circuit Diagram

TCU-B

Sensor

) : Power Signal
Phase UPhase V Phase W  Signal ~ Signal  sypply Signal  Ground

Clutch motor 2

DM2009001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

2. Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

/\ Caution

© © N Ok ®

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check clutch actuator motor 2 connector

CHERY 04-74
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the clutch motor 2 connector.
(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e)

e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks
or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector or wire
harness

2 Check clutch actuator motor 2 power supply voltage

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between clutch actuator motor 2 connector power supply
terminal (9) and body ground, and standard voltage
should be 5 V.

[e]

Clutch motor 2

e

DM2010002

NG > Repair or replace power supply circuit
between clutch actuator motor 2 and TCU

3 Check clutch actuator motor 2 circuit
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(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of clutch actuator motor 2
connector and body ground to check circuit for short to
ground.

(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of clutch actuator motor 1
connector and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check
for open circuit.

[ N6 >

Clutch motor 2

\

DM2012002
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DM2001002

Repair or replace wire harness or
connector (Clutch actuator motor 2 -
TCU)

4

Check clutch actuator motor 2

(a) Replace clutch actuator motor 2, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read

diagnosis information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

No DT>

CHERY

Replace clutch actuator motor 2
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5 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.
(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.
OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
Voltage Level Monitoring of Actuator Sensor Clutch 2:
DTC P180A11h Supply Voltage Short Circuit to Ground
Voltage Level Monitoring of Actuator Sensor Clutch 2:
DTC P180A12h Supply Voltage Short Circuit to Battery
Voltage Level Monitoring of Actuator Sensor Clutch 2:
DTC P180A1Ch Supply Voltage Out of Range High
Voltage Level Monitoring of Actuator Sensor Clutch 2:
DTC P180A1Dh Supply Voltage Out of Range Low

Circuit Diagram

TCU-B

Phase UPhase V Phase W Signal ~ Signal  sypply Signal  Ground

Sensor
Power Signal

Clutch motor 2

DM2009001

Confirmation Procedure
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Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

© ® N o g bk~ wDbd =

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.
Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.
Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

power supply circuit applied to DTC.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or

/\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1

Check battery

(a) Check if battery voltage is normal.

NG > Check and repair battery

2

Check TCU fuse

(a) Check if TCU fuse in engine compartment fuse and relay box is normal.

NG > Replace fuse

Check TCU power supply circuit

CHERY
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(a) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

(b

(c

)
)
)
)

Disconnect the TCU connector.

Turn ignition switch to ON.

(d) Using a multimeter, measure voltage between TCU

connector (power supply terminal) and body ground. (-

Standard voltage should be the battery voltage)

o

\

bz qeateete
=

HEHREREREH

=

TCU-A(7DCT)

DM2025002

[ N6 >

Check and repair TCU power supply
circuit

4 Check clutch actuator motor 2 connector

a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

d

or damage.

Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(a)
(b)
(c) Disconnect the clutch motor 2 connector.
(d)
(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks

o>

Repair or replace connector or wire
harness

5 Check clutch actuator motor 2 power supply voltage

04-79

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between clutch actuator motor 2 connector terminal (9)
and body ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V.

[e]
[e]

Clutch motor 2

\

DM2010002

NG > Repair or replace power supply wire
harness between clutch actuator motor 2
and TCU

6 Check clutch actuator motor 2 circuit

(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of clutch actuator motor 2
connector and body ground to check circuit for short to
ground.

Clutch motor 2

\

DM2012002
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(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of clutch actuator motor 1
connector and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check
for open circuit.

DM2001002

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector (Clutch actuator motor 2 -
TCU)

(a) Replace clutch actuator motor 2, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read
diagnosis information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

No DTE ,> Replace clutch actuator motor 2

7 Check clutch actuator motor 2

OiS

&

8 Reconfirm DTCs

OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

DTC P1807F1h Clutch 2 Motor Speed Check (too Low)

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
2. Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

04 - 81 CHERY
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Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© © N o g bk Ww

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

/\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check clutch actuator motor 2 connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the clutch motor 2 connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks

or damage.
NG > Repair or replace connector or wire
harness

2 Check clutch actuator motor 2 power supply voltage

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between clutch actuator motor 2 connector terminal (9)
and body ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V.

Clutch motor 2

\

DM2010002

NG > Repair or replace power supply wire
harness between clutch actuator motor 2
and TCU
CHERY 04 - 82
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3 Check clutch actuator motor 2 circuit

(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance

between terminals (6, 7, 8) of clutch actuator motor 2
connector and body ground to check circuit for short to

ground.

(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance

between terminals (6, 7, 8) of clutch actuator motor 1
connector and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check

for open circuit.

[ Ne >

Clutch motor 2

\

DM2012002
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TCUB

DM2001002

Repair or replace wire harness or
connector (Clutch actuator motor 2 -
TCU)

4 Check clutch actuator motor 2

(a) Replace clutch actuator motor 2, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read

diagnosis information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

No DT>

04 -83
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&

OiS

5 Check pressure sensor 2 connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the pressure sensor 2 connector.
(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e)

e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector

6 Check pressure sensor 2 power supply voltage

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between pressure sensor 2 connector terminal (3) and
body ground, and the voltage should not be lower than 5
V.

Pressure Sensor 2

\

DM2019002

NG > Replace or repair pressure sensor power
supply line circuit

7 Check pressure sensor 2 signal circuit

CHERY
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(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between pressure sensor 2 connector terminal (2) and

TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

LT

LT

TCU-B

DM2020002

NG > Replace wire harness or connector (-

Pressure sensor 2 - TCU)

8 Check pressure sensor 2

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(a
(b
(c
(d

~— ~— ~— ~—

output.

Check sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.
Replace pressure sensor to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is

NG > Replace pressure sensor 2

9 Replace TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester

to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace TCU

10 Check clutch

(a) Disassemble the transmission, and check clutch for
abnormal wear or damage.

NG > Replace clutch
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1 Reconfirm DTCs

OK System operates normally

NG > Replace transmission assembly
DTC P182092h Hall Plausi Shift Actuator 1
DTC P182035h PWM Duty Monitoring Shift Actuator 1 Out of Range High
DTC P182034h PWM Duty Monitoring Shift Actuator 1 Out of Range Low
DTC P182036h Carrier Frequency MonitorinLgoa’hift Actuator 1 Out of Range
DTC P182037h Carrier Frequency Momtonﬁgs;,hlft Actuator 1 Out of Range

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

/\ Caution

© N Ok WD

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Power-off and reset

(a) After the vehicle is stopped, the engine is stopped, and the ignition switch is turned off for 10 minutes,
disconnect the battery power supply, then power on again and continue to depress brake pedal for 15
seconds. Read DTCs using diagnostic tester to see if the fault still exists.

No DT§> System is normal and there is no fault
O ii U
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WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT

2 Check shift motor 1

(a) Replace shift motor 1, and shift multiple times. Read diagnosis information again, and check if a same
DTC is output.

No DTE ,> Replace shift motor 1

O.i l S

3 Reconfirm DTCs

c) Start the engine.
d) Check if the same DTCs are output.
OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P182192h Hall Plausi Shift Actuator 2
DTC P182135h PWM Duty Monitoring Shift Actuator 2 Out of Range High
DTC P182134h PWM Duty Monitoring Shift Actuator 2 Out of Range Low
DTC P182136h Carrier Frequency MonitorinLgofvhift Actuator 2 Out of Range
DTC P182137h Carrier Frequency Monltorlrlllg?gshhlft Actuator 2 Out of Range

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© ® N ok 0N

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Power-off and reset

04 -87 CHERY
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(a) After the vehicle is stopped, the engine is stopped, and the ignition switch is turned off for 10 minutes,
disconnect the battery power supply, then power on again and continue to depress brake pedal for 15
seconds. Read DTCs using diagnostic tester to see if the fault still exists.

No DTE ,> System is normal and there is no fault

O ii U

2 Check shift motor 2

(a) Replace shift motor 2, and shift multiple times. Read diagnosis information again, and check if a same
DTC is output.

No DT§> Replace shift motor 2

O.i I S

3 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

oK > System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

DTC P182292h Hall Plausi Cooling Actuator

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

© NGOk WD

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Power-off and reset
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(a) After the vehicle is stopped, the engine is stopped, and the ignition switch is turned off for 10 minutes,
disconnect the battery power supply, then power on again and continue to depress brake pedal for 15
seconds. Read DTCs using diagnostic tester to see if the fault still exists.

No DT§> System is normal and there is no fault

2 Check cooling motor

(a) Replace cooling motor, and shift multiple times. Read diagnosis information again, and check if a same
DTC is output.

No DTE ,> Replace cooling motor

O.i l S

3 Reconfirm DTCs

a) Connect the negative battery cable.
b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
c) Start the engine.
)

(
(
(
(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK System operates normally

W

NG Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

DTC P181B22h Jump Detection of Oil Temperature Value
DTC P181B2Ah Oil Temperature Value is Stuck
DTC P181B64h Offset Detection of Oil Temperature Value

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© © N o a0 bk~ 0D

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.
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A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Power-off and reset

(a) After the vehicle is stopped, the engine is stopped, and the ignition switch is turned off for 10 minutes,
disconnect the battery power supply, then power on again and continue to depress brake pedal for 15
seconds. Read DTCs using diagnostic tester to see if the fault still exists.

No DTE ,> System is normal and there is no fault

)

2 Check oil temperature sensor

(a) Check oil temperature sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.
(b) Replace oil temperature sensor to compare and verify.

NG > Replace oil temperature sensor

3 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P180229h Shift Actuator 1 Motor Speed Check
/\ Caution

* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

2. Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

3. Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

4. If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.

5. Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.
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6. Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

7. Visually check the related wire harness.

8. Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

9. If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check shift motor 1 connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift motor 1 connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector or wire

harness

2 Check shift motor 1

(a) Replace shift motor 1 to compare and verify. Use
diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is output.

No DTE ,> Replace shift motor 1

OiS

<

3 Replace TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester
to check if a same DTC is output.

No DT> Replace TCU

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

oK > System operates normally
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NG > Replace transmission assembly
Temperature Monitoring Shift Actuator 1 Powerstage
DTC P18024Bh (Overtemperature)
Temperature Monitoring Shift Actuator 2 Powerstage
DTC P18034Bh (Overtemperature)
DTC P183B4Bh Temperature Monitoring TCU (Overtemperature)
DTC P18054Bh Clutch Cooling Pump Motor Powerstage (Overtemperature)
Temperature Monitoring Clutch Actuator 1 Powerstage
DTC P18064Bh (Overtemperature)
Temperature Monitoring Clutch Actuator 2 Powerstage
DTC P18074Bh (Overtemperature)
A\ Caution
*  When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

2. Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

© PNo o h W

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check battery

(a) Using a multimeter, check if battery voltage is normal.

NG > Check and repair battery

2 Check TCU fuse

(a) Check if TCU fuse in engine compartment fuse and relay box is normal.

NG > Replace fuse

CHERY 04 -92

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT

3 Check TCU power supply circuit

(a) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
(b

)

) Disconnect the TCU connector.
(c) Turn ignition switch to ON.

)

(d) Using a multimeter, measure voltage between TCU
connector (power supply terminal) and body ground. (-
Standard voltage should be the battery voltage)

———
12\ 25 3
I | I | e | | | |

e |

[
BEiEaaiaies
6

—

-
A

TCU-A(7DCT)

DM2025002

NG > Check and repair TCU power supply
circuit

4 Reconfirm DTCs

a
b
c
d

Connect the negative battery cable.
Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
Start the engine.

(
(
(
(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

~— O~ ~— ~—

OK System operates normally

NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

oTc | pisocian | VotaseLeve Monitoing Sensor Shitiotor : Supply
DTC P180C1Ch Voltage Level \l\;l(;r;;riggtsoefnRs:; gSehIi_ml‘:gl\:I]otor 1: Supply
DTC P180C1Dh Voltage Level vglrt];tgo:gﬂtS:nt::;gS::f:)\l\lnvomr 1: Supply

Circuit Diagram
04-93 CHERY
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TCU-B
Sensor
Power Signal
Phase U Phase V Phase W Supply Signal Signal Signal Signal Ground
2 3 4 9 5 8 6 7 1
Shift Motor 1
DM2019001
/\ Caution
* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© ® Nk~ 0N

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check shift motor 1 connector

CHERY 04-94
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift motor 1 connector.
(d)
(e)

d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.
e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector or wire

harness

2 Check shift motor 1 circuit

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between shift motor 1 connector terminal (9) and body
ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V.

[e]
[e]

Shift Motor 1

N

DM2013002

(d) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance (-
standard resistance should be ) between shift motor 1
connector terminal (9) and body ground to check power

supply circuit for short to ground.
Shift Motor 1
DM2026002
NG > Repair or replace circuit between shift
motor 1 and TCU
ZN
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(a) Replace shift motor 1, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read diagnosis
information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

NG > Replace shift motor 1

3 Check shift motor 1

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P180329h Shift Actuator 2 Motor Speed Check
A\ Caution

* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© © N o gk wDd

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check shift motor 2 connector

CHERY 04 - 96
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a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

d

(a)
(b)
(c) Disconnect the shift motor 2 connector.
(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e)

e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

[ NG >

Repair or replace connector or wire

harness

2 Check shift motor 2

(a) Replace shift motor 2, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read diagnosis
information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

[ No >

Replace shift motor 2

3 Replace TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester
to check if a same DTC is output.

[ No >

Replace TCU

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.
(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.
OK System operates normally
NG > Replace transmission assembly
DTC P180213h Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 1: Open Circuit
DTC P180262h Signal Level Correlation Monitoring Shift Actuator 1
Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 1: Performance or
DTC P180292h Incorrect Operation
DTC P180212h Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 1: Short to Bat
ZN
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Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 1: Short to Battery or
DTC P180215h Open Circuit
DTC P180211h Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 1: Short to Ground
Circuit Diagram
TCU-B
Sensor
Power Signal
Phase U Phase V Phase W Supply Signal Signal Signal Signal Ground
2 3 4 9 5 8 6 7 1

Shift Motor 1

DM2019001

/\ Caution

* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© ® N O~ DD

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.
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A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1

Check shift motor 1 connector

a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

d

Disconnect the TCU B connector.
e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector

(a)
(b)
(c) Disconnect the shift motor 1 connector.
(d)
(e)

2

Check shift motor 1 power supply voltage

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between shift motor 1 connector terminal (9) and body
ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V.

NG > Repair or replace power supply circuit

Shift Motor 1

e

DM2013002

between shift motor 1 and TCU

Check shift motor 1 circuit

04 -99
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(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of shift motor 1 connector and
body ground to check circuit for short to ground.

\\

[FAEIs]

[e]
[e]

Shift Motor 1

\

DM2014002

(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of shift motor 1 connector and
TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

\1\
ElEIEIR]

Shift Motor 1

T — 1
4 LI

EEEEEERTEER DD
FE R R et O O O O
] 1 o] [oo] [ee] [or] []
EEE R R =

..............

DM2114002

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector (Shift motor 1 - TCU)

(a) Replace shift motor 1, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read diagnosis
information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace shift motor 1

4 Check shift motor 1

5 Reconfirm DTCs

CHERY 04 -100
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(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK System operates normally

o0

NG Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

DTC P182372h Engagement Failure Detection Odd Transmission Path
DTC P182373h Disengagement Failure Detection Odd Transmission Path
Shiftdrum 1 Movement Monitoring (Unexpected Shiftdrum 1
DTC P182577h Standstill)
DTC P182929h Continuous Monitoring of Mechanical End Stop Shifter
Drum 1
Circuit Diagram
TCU-B
Sensor
Power Signal
Phase U Phase V Phase W Supply Signal Signal Signal Signal Ground

Shift Motor 1

DM2019001

A\ Caution

* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.
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Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© ® N o g bk~ 0D

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Perform shifter drum self-learning

(a) Perform shifter drum self-learning using diagnostic tester.
After the learning is completed, use diagnostic tester to
check if a same DTC is output.

No DTE ,> System is normal and there is no fault

2 Check shift motor 1 connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift motor 1 connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector

3 Check shift motor 1 power supply voltage

CHERY 04 -102
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(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between shift motor 1 connector terminal (9) and body
ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V.

[e]
[e]

Shift Motor 1

\

DM2013002

NG > Repair or replace power supply circuit
between shift motor 1 and TCU

4 Check shift motor 1 circuit

(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of shift motor 1 connector and
body ground to check circuit for short to ground.

\
ElSImEE]

Shift Motor 1

\

[e]
[e]

DM2014002
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(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of shift motor 1 connector and
TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

\1\
H B

Shift Motor 1
1 1
‘"
-------------- 815 [814] [B13] |B12] |81
[podpsgesdesfescpedpesperpecpecedpeped] .....
| BEEED
IBMIBA [p3dB3dss7] hashasbububaﬂsa1|Bsob29| o .
\ |_|
~\I_I L1 L1
TCU-B

DM2114002

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector (Shift motor 1 - TCU)

5

Check shift motor 1

(a) Replace shift motor 1, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read diagnosis
information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace shift motor 1

6

Check TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester
to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace TCU

7

Reconfirm DTCs

o~ o~ o~ o~

CHERY

a) Connect the negative battery cable.
b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
c) Start the engine.

d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

oK > System operates normally

NG > Replace transmission assembly

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM
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DTC P180313h Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 2: Open Circuit

DTC P180362h Signal Level Correlation Monitoring Shift Actuator 2
Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 2: Performance or

DTC P180392h Incorrect Operation

DTC P180312h Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 2: Short to Bat

Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 2: Short to Battery or
DTC P180315h Open Circuit
DTC P180311h Phases Monitoring Shift Actuator 2: Short to Ground

Circuit Diagram

TCU-B
Signal Position
Phase U Phase V Phase W Signal Signal ~ Signal Signal Ground Signal
2 8 6 7 9 1 5
Shift Motor 2

DM2029001

A\ Caution

* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

. Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

2
3. Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.
4

. If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.

04 -105
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5. Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.
6. Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.
7. Visually check the related wire harness.
8. Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.
9. If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.
A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check shift motor 2 connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift motor 2 connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector

2 Check shift motor 2 circuit

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between shift motor 2 connector terminal (9) and body
ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V.

Shift Motor 2

\

DM2015002

NG > Repair or replace power supply circuit
between shift motor 2 and TCU

3 Check shift motor 2 circuit

CHERY 04 - 106
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(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of shift motor 2 connector and
body ground to check circuit for short to ground.

(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of shift motor 2 connector and
TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

\1\
B E

Shift Motor 2

e

DM2016002

\1\
EISEEE

Shift Motor 2
/_l_l m 1
r LI
b ok o]
EFEFEF b s .<>. .0.0.
] 1
SRR <> <>
R RN
N 1
¥|_| L1 L1

TCU-B

DM2116002

[ N6 >

Repair or replace wire harness or
connector (Shift motor 2 - TCU)

4 Check shift motor 2

(a) Replace shift motor 2, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read diagnosis

information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

[ No >

Replace shift motor 2

5 Reconfirm DTCs

04 - 107
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(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.
(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.
OK > System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P182472h Engagement Failure Detection Even Transmission Path
DTC P182473h Disengagement Failure Detection Even Transmission Path
DTC P182677h Shiftdrum 2 Movement Mgg:lzrsl?iﬁ)(Unexpected Shiftdrum 2
DTC P182A29h Continuous Monitoring of Mechanical End Stop Shifter
Drum 2
Circuit Diagram
TCU-B
Signal Position
Phase U Phase V Phase W Signal Signal  Signal Signal Ground Signal
2 3 4 8 6 7 9 1 5
Shift Motor 2
DM2029001
A\ Caution
* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
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Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.
Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© ® N o g bk wbdh =

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

/\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Perform shifter drum self-learning

(a) Perform shifter drum self-learning using diagnostic tester.
After the learning is completed, use diagnostic tester to
check if a same DTC is output.

No DT§E> System is normal and there is no fault

2 Check shift motor 2 connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift motor 2 connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector

3 Check shift motor 2 circuit

04-109 CHERY
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(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between shift motor 2 connector terminal (9) and body
ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V. EIEITIEE

[e]
[e]

Shift Motor 2

\

DM2015002

NG > Repair or replace power supply circuit
between shift motor 2 and TCU

4 Check shift motor 2 circuit

(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of shift motor 2 connector and
body ground to check circuit for short to ground.

\n\ @
GISEmERD

Shift Motor 2

\

DM2016002
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(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of shift motor 2 connector and
TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

\1\

Shift Motor 2

..............

ooomo
L1 L1
TCU-B

DM2116002

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector (Shift motor 2 - TCU)

5 Check shift motor 2

(a) Replace shift motor 2, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read diagnosis

information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace shift motor 2

6 Check TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester

to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace TCU

7 Reconfirm DTCs

oK > System operates normally
NG > Replace transmission assembly
04 - 11
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DTC P182D98h Temperature Monitoring Clutch 1
DTC P182E98h Temperature Monitoring Clutch 2
DTC P182F98h Oil Pan Oil Temperature Monitoring
Temperature Monitoring Clutch1, Clutch2 and Sump Oil
DTC P183098h Temperature for 1st Warning Level / Functional Degradation
Level
Temperature Monitoring Clutch1, Clutch2 and Sump Oil
DTC P183198h Temperature for 2nd Warning Level / Functional
Degradation Level
A\ Caution
*  When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

OWICEY O ORIV

Visually check the related wire harness.

power supply circuit applied to DTC.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or

A\ Caution

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1

Check the vehicle cooling system

(a) Check if coolant is insufficient and leaked, and if vehicle
cooling system is normal.

[ Ne >

Repair or replace faulty area as needed

2

Check transmission oil

[ N>

CHER

5

(a) Check whether there are any abnormal conditions such as insufficient and dirty transmission oil.

Refill or replace transmission oil as
needed

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM
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3 Check clutch cooling motor

(a) Replace clutch cooling motor to compare and verify. Use
diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace clutch cooling motor

4 Check clutch cooling pump

(a) Replace clutch cooling pump to compare and verify. Use
diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace clutch cooling pump

5 Check TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester
to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace TCU

6 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

oK > System operates normally
NG > Replace transmission assembly
DTC P183277h Monitoring Park Lock Position
A\ Caution

* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
04-113 CHERY
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Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© © N Ok WD

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check shifter drum self-learning

(a) Use diagnostic tester to check shifter drum self-learning, and perform shifter drum self-learning again.
(b) After shifter drum self-learning is completed, use diagnostic tester to check if DTC exists.

No > System is normal and there is no fault

2 Check shift motor wire harness and connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift motor connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector as needed

3 Check shift motor

(a) Replace shift motor to compare and verify. Use diagnostic
tester to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace shift motor

4 Check TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester
to check if a same DTC is output.

cHERY 04 - 114
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No > Replace TCU

5 Reconfirm DTCs

(a
(b
(c
(d

Connect the negative battery cable.
Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.

Start the engine.

Check if the same DTCs are output.

~— ~—~ ~— ~—

OK System operates normally

NG > Replace transmission assembly

DTC P183592h Shifter Drum 1 Teach-in Failure
DTC P183692h Shifter Drum 2 Teach-in Failure

/\ Caution

* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

© © N OR DN

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check shifter drum self-learning

(a) Use diagnostic tester to check shifter drum self-learning, and perform shifter drum self-learning again.
(b) After shifter drum self-learning is completed, use diagnostic tester to check if DTC exists.

No > System is normal and there is no fault
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2 Check shift motor wire harness and connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift motor connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector as needed

3 Check shift motor

(a) Replace shift motor to compare and verify. Use diagnostic
tester to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace shift motor

4 Check TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester
to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace TCU

5 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK System operates normally
NG > Replace transmission assembly
DTC P183307h Clutch 1 Drag Torque Detection
DTC P183407h Clutch 2 Drag Torque Detection
A\ Caution
* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
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Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

© N>R ®WN =

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check clutch self-learning

(a) Use diagnostic tester to check clutch self-learning, and perform clutch self-learning again.
(b) After clutch self-learning is completed, use diagnostic tester to check if DTC exists.

No > System is normal and there is no fault

2 Check TCU

(a) Replace TCU to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester
to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace TCU

3 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

oK > System operates normally
NG > Replace clutch assembly
DTC P183796h Welding Fracture Monitoring
/\ Caution

* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.
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Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

© ® N o g bk~ 0D

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Reconfirm DTCs

a) Connect the negative battery cable.
b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
c) Start the engine.

(
(
(
(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK > System operates normally and there is no
fault
NG > Replace clutch assembly
Voltage Level Monitoring Sensor Shift Motor 2: Supply
DTC P180D11h Voltage Short Circuit to Ground
Voltage Level Monitoring Sensor Shift Motor 2: Supply
DTC P180D12h Voltage Short Circuit to Battery
Voltage Level Monitoring Sensor Shift Motor 2: Supply
DTC P180D1Ch Voltage Out of Range High
Voltage Level Monitoring Sensor Shift Motor 2: Supply
DTC P180D1Dh Voltage Out of Range Low

Circuit Diagram
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TCU-B

Signal Position
Phase U Phase V Phase W Signal Signal  Signal Signal Ground Signal

Shift Motor 2

DM2029001

/\ Caution

* When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

© ® N ok~ DN

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check shift motor 2 connector
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift motor 2 connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace connector

2 Check shift motor 2 circuit

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between shift motor 2 connector terminal (9) and body
ground, and standard voltage should be 5 V. EIEITIEE

[e]
[e]

Shift Motor 2

v

DM2015002

NG > Repair or replace power supply circuit
between shift motor 2 and TCU

(a) Replace shift motor 2, and shift multiple times while driving a certain distance. Read diagnosis
information again, and check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace shift motor 2

3 Check shift motor 2

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.
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oK > System operates normally

NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P183816h Voltage Level Monitoring High Power Supply Undervoltage
1st Threshold
Voltage Level Monitoring High Power Supply Overvoltage
bTC P183817h 1st Threshold
Voltage Level Monitoring High Power Supply Undervoltage
pTC P183916h 2nd Threshold
DTC P183917h Voltage Level Monitoring High Power Supply Overvoltage
2nd Threshold
DTC P183A16h Voltage Level Monitoring Low Power Supply Undervoltage
DTC P183A17h Voltage Level Monitoring Low Power Supply Overvoltage

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1.

© © NLo g iRw N

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

/\ Caution

When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check battery

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Using a multimeter, measure voltage between positive

NG > Replace battery

and negative battery terminals.

2 Check fuse

NG > Replace fuse

(a) Check if TCU fuse in engine compartment fuse and relay

box is normal.
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3 Check TCU power supply circuit

Cc

(d) Using a multimeter, measure voltage between TCU X_
connector (power supply terminal) and body ground. (-
Standard voltage should be the battery voltage)

[ NG >

a) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

(a)
(b) Disconnect the TCU connector.
(c)

)

Turn ignition switch to ON.

|
ZEEEE!EEEEEEE%
FHRREEEEE S
\ -

e

TCU-A(7DCT)

DM2025002

Check and repair TCU power supply

circuit

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a
(b
(c
(d

~ ~— ~— ~—

OK

[ N6 >

Connect the negative battery cable.
Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
Start the engine.

Check if the same DTCs are output.

System operates normally

Replace TCU control module assembly

and perform self-learning

DTC

P183C47h

Base SW Test Result of the Initial Cut Off Incomplete

DTC

P183D42h

Internal Control Module EEPROM Error

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

zT>
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7. Visually check the related wire harness.

8. Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

9. If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check TCU wire harness and connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.
(c) Disconnect the TCU connector.

(d) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace wire harness as

necessary

2 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P330047h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ1: Unwanted Engine Torque Increase
DTC P330147h Level 2 Safety Goal SZZ_: Unyvanted Launch in Wrong
Direction
DTC P330247h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ3I:):J'n'wanted Shifting to R While
iving
DTC P330347h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ4: Unwanted Launch
Level 2 Safety Goal SZ6a: Unwanted Downshift (Outside
DTC P330447h Allowed Input Shaft Speed Range)
Level 2 Safety Goal SZ6b: Unwanted Downshift (Outside
DTC P330547h Allowed Input Shaft Speed Range)
DTC P330647h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ7: Clutch Stuck
DTC P330747h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ8: Clutch Overspeed
DTC P330847h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ13: Unwanted Disengaging of P
ZS
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DTC P330947h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ14: P Not Engaging
DTC P330A47h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ16: Unwanted Engaging of P
DTC P330B47h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ19a: Wrong Display Position P
DTC P330C47h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ19b: Wrong Display Position D/R
DTC P330D47h Level 2 Safety Goal SZ19c: Wrong Display Position N/P
DTC P331047h level 2 Safety Goal Memory Protection
DTC P331147h level 2 Safety Goal Calibration Pointer Protection
DTC P332047h Level 3 Safety Function Has Become Active

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

2. Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

/\ Caution

© N AW

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check TCU wire harness and connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the TCU connector.

(d) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace wire harness as

necessary

2 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

oK > System operates normally
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NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P182B62h Clutch 1 Torque Too Low (GETRAG)
DTC P182C62h Clutch 2 Torque Too Low (GETRAG)
A\ Caution
When performing electrical equipment diagnosis and test, always refer to circuit diagram for related
circuit and component information.

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1.

© © N o0 kD

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Confirm that malfunction is current, and carry out diagnostic test and repair procedures.

If Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) cannot be cleared, it indicates that there is a current malfunction.
Only use a digital multimeter to measure voltage of electronic system.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Visually check the related wire harness.

Check and clean all Transmission Control Unit (TCU) ground related to latest DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, use circuit diagrams and look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

A\ Caution

When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check clutch system

(a) Check the clutch system.

NG > Replace clutch assembly

2 Reconfirm DTCs

OK System operates normally

NG > Replace TCU control module assembly

and perform self-learning
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DTC P181C2Ah Pressure Sensor 1 Output Stuck at Certain Value
DTC P181C92h Comparison Target to Current I_’ressure Sensor 1, Pressure
too High
DTC P181D92h Comparison Target to Current Pressure Sensor 1, Pressure
too Low
DTC P181C28h Pressure Sensor 1 Offset too High
DTC P181C27h Pressure Sensor 1 Inplausible High Gradient

Circuit Diagram

TCUB  poer

Signal Ground Supply

Pressure Sensor 1

DM2039001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.
Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

1.

N o oA W N

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

CHERY
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A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1

Check pressure sensor 1 connector

a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

d

Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(a)
(b)
(c) Disconnect the pressure sensor 1 connector.
(d)
(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector

2

Check pressure sensor 1 power supply voltage

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between pressure sensor 1 connector terminal (3) and
body ground, and the voltage should not be lower than 5

V.
Pressure Sensor 1
DM2017002
NG > Replace or repair pressure sensor power
supply wire harness
3 Check pressure sensor 1 signal circuit
ZN
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(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between pressure sensor 1 connector terminal (2) and
TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

1 1
F'_' L
hmhsshﬁzhﬁ1;B5n;m:|ms|m7}aasb45p44puh42| oooo

It 1 [e] [eo] o] [=7] []
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bbb b

. 1
¥I_| LI LI

TCU-B

DM2018002

NG > Replace wire harness or connector (-

Pressure sensor 1 - TCU)

4 Check pressure sensor 1

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Check sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.

(d) Replace pressure sensor to verify. Use diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is output.

NG > Replace pressure sensor 1

5 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.

(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(c) Using a diagnostic tester, read system DTC.
(d) Check if DTC still exists.

OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 1: Supply
DTC P180F11h Voltage Short to Ground
Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 1: Supply
DTC P180F12h Voltage Short to Battery
CHERY 04 -128
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Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 1: Supply
DTC P180F1Ch Voltage Out of Range High
Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 1: Supply
DTC P180F1Dh Voltage Out of Range Low

Circuit Diagram

Signal Ground Supply

TCUB  poer

Pressure Sensor 1

DM2039001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.
Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

1.

N o o bk 0w D

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.
Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

A\ Caution

When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and

component information.

1 Check pressure sensor 1 connector

04-129
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the pressure sensor 1 connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector

2 Check pressure sensor 1 circuit

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between pressure sensor 1 connector terminal (3) and :
body ground, and the voltage should be about 5 V.

Pressure Sensor 1

\

DM2017002

(d) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance (-
standard resistance should be o) between pressure
sensor 1 connector terminal (3) and body ground to check
power supply circuit for short to ground.

o O
Pressure Sensor 1
DM2027002
NG > Replace or repair pressure sensor circuit
CHERY 04 -130
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3 Check pressure sensor 1

b
c

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

[ NG >

a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Check sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.

d) Replace pressure sensor with a new one to compare and verify.

Replace pressure sensor 1

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(c) Using a diagnostic tester, read system DTC.
(d) Check if DTC still exists.
OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P181011h Voltage Level Monltorln?oPc;?;s‘ﬁae Sensor 1: Signal Short
Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 1: Signal Short
DTC P181015h to Battery or Open Circuit
DTC P18101Ch Voltage Level Mon|tor|n'gaaPnr3:sl_luirgehSensor 1: Signal Out Of
DTC P18101Dh Voltage Level MonltorlngR:r:gsesLu;‘?vSensor 1: Signal Out Of

Circuit Diagram
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TCUB  ooer

Signal Ground Supply

Pressure Sensor 1

DM2039001

Confirmation Procedure

Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.
Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

No o kr~oobd

. If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.
Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

/\ Caution

component information.

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and

1 Check pressure sensor 1 connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the pressure sensor 1 connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector or
wire harness
WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM
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2 Check pressure sensor 1 signal circuit

(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between pressure sensor 1 connector terminal (2) and
TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance (-
standard resistance should be ) between pressure
sensor 1 connector terminal (2) and body ground to check
circuit for short to ground.

04 -133
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Pressure Sensor 1

\

DM2028002
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(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage (-
standard voltage should be 0 V) between pressure sensor
1 connector terminal (2) and body ground to check circuit
for short to power supply.

[e]
[e]

Pressure Sensor 1

\

DM2029002

NG > Replace wire harness or connector (-

Pressure sensor 1 - TCU)

3 Check pressure sensor 1

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Check sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.

(d) Replace pressure sensor with a new one to compare and verify.

NG > Replace pressure sensor 1

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.

(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(c) Using a diagnostic tester, read system DTC.
(d) Check if DTC still exists.

OK System operates normally

o0

NG Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

DTC P181E92h Comparison Target to Current I_’ressure Sensor 2, Pressure
too High
DTC P181E2Ah Pressure Sensor 2 Output Stuck at Certain Value
CHERY 04-134
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DTC P181F92h Comparison Target to Current Pressure Sensor 2, Pressure
too Low
DTC P181E28h Pressure Sensor 2 Offset too High
DTC P181E27h Pressure Sensor 2 Inplausible High Gradient

Circuit Diagram

TCU-B Power
Signal Ground Supply

Pressure Sensor 2

DM2049001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.
If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

A\ Caution

N o g kw0 N

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check pressure sensor 2 connector

“>>
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the pressure sensor 2 connector.
(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e)

e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector

2 Check pressure sensor 2 power supply voltage

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure if voltage
between pressure sensor 2 connector terminal (3) and
body ground is normal (standard voltage should be about
5V).

o

Pressure Sensor 2

<

DM2019002

NG > Replace or repair pressure sensor power
supply circuit

3 Check pressure sensor 2 signal circuit

CHERY
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(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between pressure sensor 2 connector terminal (2) and
TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

[ N6 >

L L

TCU-B

DM2020002

Replace wire harness or connector (-

Pressure sensor 2 - TCU)

4 Check pressure sensor 2

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.
(c) Check sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.

o>

Replace pressure sensor 2

5 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(c) Using a diagnostic tester, read system DTC.
(d) Check if DTC still exists.
OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 2: Supply
DTC P181111h Voltage Short to Ground
Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 2: Supply
DTC P181112h Voltage Short to Battery
ZN
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Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 2: Supply
DTC P18111Ch Voltage Out of Range High
DTC P18111Dh Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 2: Supply

Voltage Out of Range Low

Circuit Diagram

TCU-B Power

Signal Ground Supply

Pressure Sensor 2

DM2049001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1.

N o o ke D

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

/\ Caution

When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and

component information.

1 Check pressure sensor 2 connector

CHERY
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the pressure sensor 2 connector.
(d)

(e)

d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.
e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector

2 Check pressure sensor 2 circuit

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure if voltage
between pressure sensor 2 connector power supply
terminal (3) and body ground is normal (standard voltage
should be about 5 V).

[e]
[e]

Pressure Sensor 2

\

DM2019002

(d) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between pressure sensor 2 connector power supply
terminal (3) and body ground to check power supply circuit
for short to ground.

[e]
[e]

Pressure Sensor 2

\

DM2030002

NG > Replace or repair pressure sensor circuit
ZS
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3 Check pressure sensor 2

a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

c) Check sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.
d) Replace pressure sensor with a new one to compare and verify.

NG > Replace pressure sensor 2

(
(
(
(

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.

(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(c) Using a diagnostic tester, read system DTC.
(d) Check if DTC still exists.

oK > System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P181211h Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 2: Signal Short
to Ground
Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 2: Signal Short
DTC P181215h to Battery or Open Circuit
Voltage Level Monitoring Pressure Sensor 2: Signal Out Of
DTC P18121Ch Range High
DTC P18121Dh Voltage Level MonltorlngR:r:;sesLLg‘t'avSensor 2: Signal Out Of
Circuit Diagram
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TCU-B P
ower
Signal Ground Supply

Pressure Sensor 2

DM2049001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

N o o bk w0 DN

If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.
A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check pressure sensor 2 connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the pressure sensor 2 connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector
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2

Check pressure sensor 2 signal circuit

(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between pressure sensor 2 connector signal terminal (2)
and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open
circuit.

(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between pressure sensor 2 connector signal terminal (2)
and body ground to check circuit for short to ground.

CHERY

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

]t ) o] [o] [=] [=] [=]
-
;

Ao 1
¥I_| LT (.

8 | e e e

TR

LLLLLLLL S OSSO

..............

DM2020002

Pressure Sensor 2

\

DM2031002
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(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between pressure sensor 2 connector signal terminal (2)
and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check circuit for
short to power supply.

o
o X}

Pressure Sensor 2

\

DM2032002

NG > Replace wire harness or connector (-

Pressure sensor 2 - TCU)

3 Check pressure sensor 2

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Check sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.
(d) Replace pressure sensor with a new one to compare and verify.

NG > Replace pressure sensor 2

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.

(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(c) Using a diagnostic tester, read system DTC.
(d) Check if DTC still exists.

OK System operates normally

o

NG Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

DTC P180411h Phases Monitoring Cooling Actuator: Short to Ground
DTC P180412h Phases Monitoring Cooling Actuator: Short to Bat
DTC P180413h Phases Monitoring Cooling Actuator: Open Circuit
ZS
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DTC P1805F0h Clutch Cooling Pump Motor Speed Check (too High)
DTC P1805F1h Clutch Cooling Pump Motor Speed Check (too Low)

DTC P1805F2h Clutch Cooling Punggrléngtobz‘asgp;ie\?efheck (Unexpected
DTC P18054Bh Temperature Moni(tg:'li:rg:e(r::séiggt;u?:)tuator Powerstage
Do | praeran | Vo e o e e e
DTC P180415h Phases Monitoring Cog:;:g éﬁtuua::or: Short to Battery or
DTC P180492h Phases Monitorir:gc(;?gg:%Apg:l;tait:r:: Performance or

Circuit Diagram

TCU-B

Sensor  Power @
Phase U Phase V Phase W Signal Signal Signal Ground Supply

Cooling Motor

DM2059001

Confirmation Procedure
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Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.
. If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

/\ Caution

NoosrN =

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check cooling motor connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the cooling motor connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector

2 Check cooling motor power supply voltage

(a) Connect TCU B connector.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(c) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between cooling motor connector terminal (9) and body
ground, and voltage should be 5 V.

Cooling Motor

\

DM2021002

NG > Repair or replace power supply circuit
between cooling motor and TCU
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3

Check cooling motor signal circuit

(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of cooling motor connector and
body ground to check circuit for short to ground.

(b) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between terminals (6, 7, 8) of cooling motor connector and
TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open circuit.

[e]

Cooling Motor

\

DM2022002

<

EF R SO O
|Ryﬂ'a77|ﬁ75hvs|ﬁ?nlﬁ|ﬁi7|m1'3?0'%15'513'117'%ﬂil

\&I_I

DM2122002

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector (Cooling motor - TCU)

4

Check cooling motor

CHERY

(a) Check the cooling motor.

NG > Replace cooling motor

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM
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5 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Use diagnostic tester to clear DTC.
(c) Start the engine.

(d) Check if the same DTCs are output.

oK > System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

DTC U041686h Speed Monitoring (CAN) Wheel Speed FL Invalid
DTC U041686h Speed Monitoring (CAN) Wheel Speed FR Invalid
DTC U041686h Speed Monitoring (CAN) Wheel Speed RL Invalid
DTC U041686h Speed Monitoring (CAN) Wheel Speed RR Invalid
DTC U040186h Brake Pedal (CAN) Signal Invalid
DTC U040186h Engine Idling (CAN) Signal Invalid
DTC U041786h Hand Brake (CAN) Signal Invalid
DTC U040186h Accelerator Pedal (CAN) Signal Invalid
DTC U042386h Environment Temperature (CAN) Signal Invalid
DTC U040186h Driver Torque Request (CAN) Signal Invalid
DTC U040186h Engine Min. Torque (CAN) Signal Invalid
DTC U040186h Engine Max. Torque (CAN) Signal Invalid
DTC U040186h Engine Temperature (CAN) Signal Invalid

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

No a bk owbdh

. If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.
A\ Caution

* When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Read DTCs

(a) Connect the DTC decoding tester.
(b) Read all DTCs.
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DTC > Check the fault causes indicated by DTCs
occurs and repair faulty area.

2 Check TCU ground point

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.
(c) Check TCU ground point

NG > Repair or replace ground wire harness or
ground point

3 Check TCU wire harness connector

(a) Disconnect the TCU wire harness connector.
(b) Check the TCU wire harness connector.

NG > Repair or replace connector

4 Reconfirm DTCs

OK If system operates normally, replace TCU
and perform self-learning

NG > If DTC still exists, replace transmission
and perform self-learning

DTC P181311h Voltage Level Mv;:;rgi;;gs(;gr'{e_rn;%e:;t;:‘:je Sensor: Supply
DTC P181312h Voltage Level Moc;tl?;'g;gsaicl)r:egp;;tat?&e Sensor: Supply
DTC P181317h Voltage Level M\c;(;\littao;:anglgi:)1;elgﬁ;|;ahui;eh8ensor: Supply
DTC P181316h Voltage Level M\(;(r)\litt;);i:gl(j)tiI()'I;eéna?];r:tijc:svSensor: Supply

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

L>
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Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.
. If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

A\ Caution

NOo Ok wDD=

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Power off to confirm the fault

(a) After the vehicle is stopped, the engine is stopped, and the ignition switch is turned off for 10 minutes,
disconnect the battery power supply, then power on again and continue to depress brake pedal for 15
seconds. Read DTCs using diagnostic tester to see if the fault still exists.

Not exisE> System is normal and there is no DTC

2 Check oil temperature sensor

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.
(c) Replace oil temperature sensor to compare and verify.

oK > Replace oil temperature sensor

3 Reconfirm DTCs

¢) Using a diagnostic tester, read DTC.
d) Check if DTC still exists.
OK System operates normally
NG > Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning
DTC P181516h TCU Internal PCB Temperature Sensor Level 1 Voltage
Below Threshold
TCU Internal PCB Temperature Sensor Level 1 Voltage
pTC P181517h Above Threshold
TCU Internal PCB Temperature Sensor Level 2 Voltage
pTC P181616h Below Threshold
ZS
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TCU Internal PCB Temperature Sensor Level 2 Voltage
DTC P181617h Above Threshold
DTC P181716h TCU Internal PCB Temperature Sensor Level 3 Voltage
Below Threshold
TCU Internal PCB Temperature Sensor Level 3 Voltage
DTC P181717h Above Threshold

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

N o o ks~ oD

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

/\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Power off to confirm the fault

(a) After the vehicle is stopped, the engine is stopped, and the ignition switch is turned off for 10 minutes,
disconnect the battery power supply, then power on again and continue to depress brake pedal for 15
seconds. Read DTCs using diagnostic tester to see if the fault still exists.

Not exis>

System is normal and there is no DTC

2 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.
(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(c) Using a diagnostic tester, read DTC.

(d) Check if DTC still exists.

OK

o8

NG

System operates normally

Replace TCU control module assembly

and perform self-learning

Voltage Level Monitoring Oil Temperature Sensor: Signal
DTC P181415h Short-to-Battery or Open Load

Voltage Level Monitoring Oil Temperature Sensor: Signal
DTC P181411h Short-to-GND

Circuit Diagram

CHERY
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TCU-B
. Sensor
Signal _Ground

Temperature Sensor

DM2069001

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

N o o bk w0 DN

If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.
A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check oil temperature sensor connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the oil temperature sensor connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector

04 - 151 CHERY

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT

2

Check oil temperature sensor signal circuit

(a) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between oil temperature sensor connector terminal (1)
and body ground to check circuit for short to ground.

(b) Using voltage band of multimeter, measure voltage
between oil temperature sensor connector terminal (1)

and body ground to check circuit for short to power supply.

CHERY

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

[e]

Temperature Sensor

\

DM2023002

o

Temperature Sensor

\

DM2024002
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(c) Using ohm band of multimeter, measure resistance
between oil temperature sensor connector terminals (1, 2)
and TCU B (corresponding terminal) to check for open
circuit.

Temperature Sensor

1 1
— 1
EEEEEER R [ [ [ [ [
RN T E T .o.o.o.o.
' '
[pa1Bacadpseparfeacpasfadeadpazatpadeas] S OGO

[p2eB272cp2eIB2d2 3222 fp2dp 1916 17 16]
N 1
I LT LT

TCU-B

DM2123002

NG > Replace wire harness or connector (Oil
temperature sensor - TCU)

3 Check oil temperature sensor

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.
(c) Check oil temperature sensor connection part for debris, ice, oil and damage.

NG > Replace oil temperature sensor

4 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.

(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(c) Using a diagnostic tester, read system DTC.
(d) Check if DTC still exists.

OK System operates normally

o0

NG Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

Target Position Not Reached in a Defined Time, Changed

DTC P181892h Position to N or P

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
04 -153 CHERY
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Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.
. If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

/\ Caution

No ok wbd

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check the related wire harness connector

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift module connector.

(d) Disconnect the TCU B connector.

(e) Check connector for poor connection, poor contact, cracks or damage.

NG > Reinstall or repair, replace connector or
wire harness

(a) Replace shift module to compare and verify. Use diagnostic tester to check if a same DTC is output.

No > Replace shift module

2 Check shift module

3 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect the negative battery cable.

(b) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(c) Using a diagnostic tester, read system DTC.
(d) Check if DTC still exists.

OK System operates normally

o

NG Replace TCU control module assembly
and perform self-learning

DTC U010000h Engine Node 1 (EMS_1/2/3/4/5/7/9 Included) Lost

Engine Node 1 (EMS_1/2/3/4/5/7/9 Included) alivecounter
Authentication Fails

Engine Node 1 (EMS_1/2/3/4/5/7/9 Included) CRC
Authentication Fails

DTC U040182h

DTC U040183h

cHERY 04 - 154
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DTC U015100h Brake System Node 1 (ACM_1/2 Included) Lost
DTC U011400h AWD_1 Lost
DTC U014000h BCM_1 Lost
DTC U042282h BCM_1 Alive Counter Authentication Fails
DTC U042283h BCM_1 CRC Authentication Fails
DTC U012800h EPB_1 Lost
DTC U041782h EPB_1 Alive Counter Authentication Fails
DTC U041783h EPB_1 CRC Authentication Fails
DTC U012200h ESC_2 Lost
ot | uowtesm | BrekeSysemode (sC anio cluded Ave
DTC U041683h Brake System NXthi lgltiiigﬁgf::‘zgls? Included) CRC
DTC U015500h Instrument Cluster Node 1 (IPC_3/5/7 Included) CAN Lost
DTC U024800h Instrument Cluster Node 2 (PEPS_4 Included) CAN Lost
DTC U010300h EGS_1 Lost
DTC U040482h EGS_1 Alive Counter Authentication Fails
DTC U040483h EGS_1 CRC Authentication Fails
DTC U240500h MFS_2 Lost
DTC U240582h MFS_2 Alive Counter Authentication Fails
DTC U240583h MFS_2 CRC Authentication Fails
DTC U021200h SCM_1 Lost

Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.

1. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

N o o~ w N

Connect diagnostic tester (the latest software) to data link connector.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Using a diagnostic tester, record and clear DTCs.

Start engine and warm it up to normal operating temperature, and then select Read DTC.

Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

If DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

1 (Refer to CAN system)
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On-vehicle Service

Tools

Tool Name Tool Drawing

Digital Multimeter

$00002

Diagnostic tester E

S00001

Replacement of Transmission Control Unit

Removal
A Warning

* During removal and installation of TCU, antistatic equipment should be worn to avoid damage to
electronic components in TCU.

1. Turn off all electrical equipment and ENGINE START
STOP switch.

2. Disconnect the negative battery cable.

3. Remove the engine compartment lower protector
assembly.

4. Disconnect the transmission control unit connector (1).

.:@Hém 04 - 156
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5. Disconnect the transmission control unit connector (2).

6. Remove 6 fixing bolts from transmission control unit.

gt

%

i /
ol =2

2 /& bM2078002

7. Remove the transmission control unit.
Installation
/\ Caution

* TCU bolts are pre-coated parts. Residual sealant should be cleaned from threaded hole of housing
before assembly.

* TCU bolts are non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.
* If TCU is replaced with a new one, fresh correct TCU software with diagnostic tester.

1. Install the transmission control unit.
2. Install 6 fixing bolts to transmission control unit.

Tightening torque: 8.5 -9.5 N-m

Connect the transmission control unit connector (1).
Connect the transmission control unit connector (2).
Install the engine compartment lower protector assembly.
Connect the negative battery cable.

Connect diagnostic tester, read and clear DTCs.

No ok

TCU Transmission Replacement Self-Learning

1. The self-learning trigger conditions shall meet the followings: Vehicle is powered on; engine shuts
down; shift lever is in P; brake pedal is depressed; vehicle is stationary; clutch is disengaged; battery
voltage is sufficient (at least over 10 V).

2. When P position is lost, vehicle is powered off abnormally, transmission software (large software
version span) updates, it is necessary to perform shift drum learning. Self-learning process: Generally
speaking, after transmission software is written, keep vehicle in power ON status and depress brake
pedal to complete the shift drum self-learning automatically. In addition, the self-learning process can
also be completed by using transmission shift drum self-learning in diagnostic tester and depressing
and holding brake pedal.

<>
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Transmission Self-Learning

If battery is disconnected immediately after ENGINE START STOP switch is switched to OFF mode, the
gear may be lost after connecting the battery. At this time, it is necessary to perform self-learning of shift
drum and clutch position until the vehicle can run normally.

Transmission self-learning operation steps:

1. Connect battery, and turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON mode.

2. Press the brake pedal firmly and keep it for more than 30 seconds until the instrument cluster shows
the P gear. At this time, the transmission will complete the self-learning operation.

3. If P gearis not displayed, disconnect the negative battery cable, repeat operation steps 1 and 2 until
the instrument cluster shows the P gear.

If it still cannot drive normally after carrying out above operations continuously, it is necessary to confirm if
the vehicle self-learning meets the following conditions:

1. Battery voltage is higher than 10 V;

2. Four wheel speed sensors are normal without any fault;
3. Brakes pedal is normal without any fault;
4

. Transmission power supply is normal, transmission wire harness and sensor and actuator are
connected properly.
Writing VIN Code
1. Connect diagnostic tester, turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
2. Select “CHERY” .

= ® 3 W L 939am

Local Diagnose

Demo EOBD/OBDII Chery Chery(New Energy) Rely

ETOUR iR

Karry Karry (Pickup) Jetour Exeed Riich

@l DM2050001

3. Select “Version Information” .

CHERY 04 - 158
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o @)

Vehicle Version Information

Software ID Version #
CHERY V59.61
CHERY V59.61

Software introduction
Overview of electric control system:
Engine, AntiHock brake, Airbag, Instrument cluster, Body, Transmission, Immaobilizer, Power steering, Door medule, and Trunk control module, ete.

s y of basic functions covered:

Read car computer information
Read car computer Information
Read car fault information

Clear car fault information

Read car running data

Actuation test for car component

P

y of speci covered:

ENGINE:

Tooth learning

Write Data

ABS[Antilock Brake System]:

-

Vehicle Coverage oK

DM2051001

4. Select “OMODA 5 (T19C)” model.

v W (B 3 ¥ & 9239am

Show Menu (T8

CHERY V59.61 > Diagnostic Program

OMODA 5(T19C) T15/T17/T18/T19/T1A/T1D/T1E
M1A/M1D/M1AFL2 A13T/A13TFL/AT3AFL2
T11/T11FL T21/T21FL

A16 M16

B14FL M16PHEV

B16 B11FL/B11

5. Enter next screen and click “7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T” .

04 -159 CHERY
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S w @ T
OMODA 5(T19C)
CHERY V59.67 > OMODA 5(T19C)
Vehicle Configuration Vehicle Failure Status
EMS (Engine Management System) - 1.6T oK
7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T OK

ABS/ESP (Anti-Lock Braking System/Electronic

Stability Program) o
EPS (Electronic Power Steering) 0K
BCM (Body Control Module) 0K
TPMS (Tire Pressure Monitoring System) 0K
SRS (Supplemental Restraint System) OK

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

DM2053001

¥ 0 9:58am

Show Menu

CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Version Information Read Fault Code

Clear Fault Memory Read Data Stream

Special Function

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

fl DM2060001

7. Enter next screen and click “Write VIN Code” .

CHERY 04 - 160
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o Y ) % W @ 10:00 am

Show Menu
CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Q) Please enter keyword

Write VIN Code
Shifter Drum Self-Learning

Clutch Self-Learning

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

@l DM2061001

8. Note that “VIN Can Only Be Written Into TCU Once And Cannot Be Erased. Please Operate With
Caution!”

3 W B 10:00 am

Special Function

VIN Can Only Be Written Into TCU Once And
Cannot Be Erased. Please Operate With
Caution!

—
# DM2062001

9. Input a 17-digit VIN code.

&>
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Write VIN Code

Please Input 17 Bit VIN Code

DM2063001

Shifter Drum Self-learning
1. Connect diagnostic tester, turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

2. Select “CHERY” .

= (B)
\x)

Local Diagnose

CHERY

Demo EOBD/OBDII Chery Chery(New Energy) Rely

=Xl =tE

Karry Karry (Pickup) Jetour Exeed Riich

fl DM2050001

CHERY 04 - 162
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3. Select “Version Information” .

= @

Vehicle Version Information

Software ID

CHERY

Software introduction

Overview of electric control system:

y of basic covered:

Read car computer Information
Read car computer information
Read car fault information

Clear car fault information

Read car running data

Actuation test for car component

D

y of gp covered:

ENGINE:

Tooth learning

Write Data

ABS[Antilock Brake System]:

-

Version #

V59.61

CHERY V39.61

Engine, Anti-lock brake, Airbag, Instrument cluster, Body, Transmission, Immaobilizer, Power steering, Door maedule, and Trunk control module, ete.

Vehicle Coverage 0K

3 ¥ L 93%am

[ Tg

4. Select “OMODA 5 (T19C)” model.

Vel (£)

Show Menu

CHERY V59.61 > Diagnostic Program

OMODA 5(T19C)
M1A/M1D/M1AFL2
T11/T11FL

A16

B14FL

B16

T15/T17/T18/T19/T1A/T1D/T1E

A13T/AT3TFL/A13AFL2

T21/T21FL

M16

M16PHEV

B11FL/B11

5. Enter next screen and click “7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T” .

04 - 163
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S w @ T
OMODA 5(T19C)
CHERY V59.67 > OMODA 5(T19C)
Vehicle Configuration Vehicle Failure Status
EMS (Engine Management System) - 1.6T oK
7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T OK

ABS/ESP (Anti-Lock Braking System/Electronic

Stability Program) o
EPS (Electronic Power Steering) 0K
BCM (Body Control Module) 0K
TPMS (Tire Pressure Monitoring System) 0K
SRS (Supplemental Restraint System) OK

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

DM2053001

¥ 0 9:58am

Show Menu

CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Version Information Read Fault Code

Clear Fault Memory Read Data Stream

Special Function

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

fl DM2060001

7. Enter next screen and click “Shifter Drum Self-learning” .

cHERY 04 - 164
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o Y ) % W @ 10:00 am

Show Menu
CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Q) Please enter keyword

Write VIN Code
Shifter Drum Self-Learning

Clutch Self-Learning

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

@l DM2054001

% W L 10:01 am

Special Function

Precondition For Learning:

1 .Please Power The Vehicle On

2 .Engine Off

3 .Gear Shifter In P Position

4 Press The Brake Pedal

5 Vehicle Is Standstill

6 .Clutch Opened

7 .Battery Voltage Enough (Above 10V)

#l DM2064001

9. Click “OK” to perform shifter drum self-learning.

&>
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3 ¥ B 8:26am

-~ Shifter Drum Self-Learning In Process,
Please Wait...

END SESSION

DM2065001

Shifter Drum Self-Learning

Shifter Drum Self-Learning Succeeded!

DM2055001

Clutch Self-learning 1
1. Connect diagnostic tester, turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

2. Select “CHERY” .

04 - 166
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Local Diagnose

CHERY

Demo EOBD/OBDII Chery Chery(New Energy) Rely
Gy cETouRme | Ciccone | @S
Karry Karry (Pickup) Jetour Exeed Riich

DM2050001

3. Select “Version Information” .

=)

Vehicle Version Information

Software ID

CHERY

Software introduction

Overview of electric control system:

covered:

y of basic

Read car computer Information
Read car computer information
Read car fault information

Clear car fault information

Read car running data

Actuation test for car component

D

y of gp covered:

ENGINE:

Tooth learning

Write Data

ABS[Antilock Brake System]:

-

Version #

V59.61

CHERY V39.61

Engine, Anti-lock brake, Airbag, Instrument cluster, Body, Transmission, Immaobilizer, Power steering, Door module, and Trunk control module, ete.

Vehicle Coverage oK

% W L 9:39%9am

'_‘_I..

4. Select “OMODA5 (T19C)” model.

04 - 167
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Show Menu
CHERY V59.61 > Diagnostic Program
C Please enter keyword

OMODA 5(T19C) T15/T17/T18/T19/T1A/T1D/T1E

M1A/M1D/M1AFL2 A13T/A13TFL/AT13AFL2

T11/T11FL T21/T21FL

A16 M16

B14FL M16PHEV

B16 B11FL/B11

5. Enter next screen and click “7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T” .

oY@

OMODA 5(T19C)

CHERY V59.67 > OMODA 5(T19C)

Vehicle Configuration Vehicle Failure Status
EMS (Engine Management System) - 1.6T OK
7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T OK
ABS/ESP (Anti-Lock Braking System/Electronic oK
Stability Program)

EPS (Electronic Power Steering) 0K
BCM (Body Control Module) 0K
TPMS (Tire Pressure Monitoring System) 0K
SRS (Supplemental Restraint System) 0K

EXIT

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

fl DM2053001

6. Enter next screen and click “Special Function” .

CHERY 04 - 168
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Show Menu
CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T
O, Please enter keyword
Version Information Read Fault Code
Clear Fault Memory Read Data Stream

Special Function

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

DM2060001

) ¥ W L 10:00am

Show Menu

CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Write VIN Code

Shifter Drum Self-Learning

Clutch Self-Learning

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

8. Click “Clutch Self-learning 1” .
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3 W 2 10:01 am

= U (5)
el

Show Menu
CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Q) Please enter keyword

Cluteh Self-Learning 1

Clutch Self-Learning 2

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

#l DM2066001

Special Function

Precondition For Learning:
1 .Vehicle Is Standstill
2 .Engine Running

3 .Gear Shifter In N Position
4 .Press The Brake Pedal

CANCEL

#l DM2067001

10.Click “OK” to perform clutch self-learning 1.

<>
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Active Test

CHERY V59.67 > OMODA 5(T19C) = 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Name

Clutch Self-Learning 1

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

Value

Clutch 1 Self-Learning
In Process, Please
Wait...

Emergency Stop

Unit

DM2068001

Clutch Self-learning 2

1. Connect diagnostic tester, turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

2. Select “CHERY” .

CHERY

3 W 0 93%9am

G2

Demo EOBD/OBDII Chery Chery(New Energy) Rely
@ HETOUREE EXEED R
Karry (Pickup) Jetour Exeed Riich

#l DM2050001

04-171
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3. Select “Version Information” .

=NE 3 W & 9:39am
Vehicle Version Information [ Tg
Software ID Version #
CHERY V59.61
CHERY V359.61

Software introduction

Overview of electric control system:

Engine, Anti-lock brake, Alrbag, Instrument cluster, Body, Transmission, Immaobilizer, Power steering, Door madule, and Trunk control module, ete.

y of basic covered:

Read car computer Information
Read car computer infermation
Read car fault information

Clear car fault information

Read car running data

Actuation test for car component

y of ep covered:
+ ENGINE:

Tooth learning

Write Data
* ABS[Antilock Brake System]:

Vehicle Coverage oK

#l DM2051001

4. Select “OMODA 5 (T19C)” model.

Yo ()

Show Menu

CHERY V59.61 > Diagnostic Program

OMODA 5(T19C) T15/T17/T18/T19/T1A/T1D/T1E
M1A/M1D/M1AFL2 A13T/AT3TFL/AT3AFL2
T11/T11FL T21/T21FL

Al16 M16

B14FL M16PHEV

B16 B11FL/B11

o

#l DM2052001

5. Enter next screen and click “7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T” .

CHERY 04-172

L>
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OMODA 5(T19C)
CHERY V59.67 > OMODA 5(T19C)
Vehicle Configuration Vehicle Failure Status
EMS (Engine Management System) - 1.6T oK
7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T oK

ABS/ESP (Anti-Lock Braking System/Electronic

Stability Program) o8
EPS (Electronic Power Steering) 0K
BCM (Body Control Module) OK
TPMS (Tire Pressure Monitoring System) 0K
SRS (Supplemental Restraint System) OK

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

DM2053001

* W L 9:58am

= e CB)

Show Menu

CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Version Information Read Fault Code

Clear Fault Memory Read Data Stream

Special Function

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

7. Enter next screen and click “Clutch Self-learning” .

04-173 CHERY
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3 W 2 10:00am

Show Menu v

CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Controf Unit) - 1.6T

O Please enter keyword

Write VIN Code
Shifter Drum Self-Learning

Clutch Self-Learning ‘

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

Show Menu

CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Clutch Self-Learning 1

Clutch Self-Learning 2

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

fl DM2057001

9. Conditions of learning.

cHERY 04 - 174
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Special Function

Precondition For Learning:
1 Vehicle Is Standstill

2 .Engine Running

3 .Gear Shifter In N Position
4 .Press The Brake Pedal

CANCEL

3 W 2 10:01 am

Active Test
CHERY V59.67 = OMODA 5(T19C) » 7DCT (Transmission Control Unit) - 1.6T

Name

Clutch Self-Learning 2

Value

|
Clutch 2 Self-Learning
In Process, Please
Wait...

Unit

Emergency Stop

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

#l DM2070001

04 -175
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TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

Warnings and precautions

Warnings

In order to avoid possible property loss, personal injury or death, always follow the instructions below
before repair.

1. Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when removing and repairing.

2. Appropriate force should be applied when removing transmission. Be careful not to operate roughly.

Precautions

In order to avoid dangerous operation and damage to the vehicle, always follow the instructions below
before repair.

1. Drain bolt and oil inspection bolt are both non-reusable parts, and replace them with new ones after
removal.

2. Transmission oil has a service life of 60,000 km.
3. The vehicle must be kept level during refilling.

4. To avoid oil contamination, the container used to store transmission oil must be a special container for
oil (the container must not be used to store other liquids or items), and the container must be kept
clean.

5. In case of oil spillage, the transmission oil needs to be added depends on the actual situation, but it
must be ensured that the filled oil can make the position of oil in transmission higher than that of oil
inspection bolt before adjusting oil level.

6. Transmission oil should be stored under 20°C + 10°C.

7. The oil is a part of 7DCT300 transmission system. It must be sent back to manufacturer together with
transmission for further analysis if required.

CHERY 04 -176
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System Overview

System Components Diagram

5

DT2010001

1 Transmission Outlet Pipe Joint 6 Temperature Sensor
2 Transmission Inlet Pipe Joint 7 Drive Shaft Oil Seal
3 Transmission Breather Cap 8 Pressure Sensor 1
4 Input Shaft Speed Sensor 1 9 Pressure Sensor 2
5 Input Shaft Speed Sensor 2 10 Transmission Assembly
04 -177 %
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@
DT2040001
1 Clutch Actuator Pump 2 (CAP2) 5 Clutch Motor 2
2 Clutch Motor 1 6 Clutch Cooling Motor
3 Clutch Actuator Pump 1 (CAP1) 7 Clutch Cooling Pump (CCP)
4 Transmission Assembly
04 -179 CHERY
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DT2030001

1 Shift Motor 2 5 Cooling Motor

2 Shift Motor 1 6 Transmission Control Module
3 Clutch Motor 2 7 Transmission Wire Harness
4 Clutch Motor 1

Component Operation Description

Input Shaft Speed Sensor

1. The sensor is a Hall sensor that can identify the actual
speed of two input shafts. It is one of the data to judge
whether the clutch slips.

DT2031002

CHERY 04 - 180
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Pressure Sensor

1. Itis used to detect the clutch pressing force, which is one
of feedback data. It is a varistor type sensor, the greater
the pressure, the greater the deformation of the varistor
diaphragm, the higher the voltage output.

DT2032002

Temperature Sensor

1. ltis used to detect the transmission oil temperature, and it
will enter fail-safe mode when temperature is too high.
This is a negative temperature coefficient resistor. The
resistance becomes smaller as the temperature
increases.

DT2033002

Repairable List

Transmission control unit fixing bolt is a non-

Transmission Control Unit reusable part, which must be replaced after each
removal
. i Drive shaft oil seal is a non-reusable part, which
Drive Shaft Oil Seal must be replaced after each removal

T ission Ol Drain bolt and filler bolt are non-reusable parts,
ransmission Ui which must be replaced after each removal

Shift Mot O-ring and shift motor are non-reusable parts,
It Viotor which must be replaced after each removal

Sensors (Pressure Sensor 1, Pressure Sensor 2,
Temperature Sensor, Input Speed Sensor 1 and
Input Speed Sensor 2)

Sensor and its bolts are non-reusable parts, which
must be replaced after each removal

If wire harness clip, wire harness connector and
Wire harness wire harness itself are not damaged, the wire
harness can be reused

Diff tial | Oil Seal Differential inner oil seal is a non-reusable part,
irerential Inner Uil sea which must be replaced after each removal

&>
04 -181 CHERY
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On-vehicle Service

Specifications

Parameter

Type 730 DHB

1st 4.462

2nd 2.824

3rd 1.594

4th 1.114

Gear position oth 0.851

6th 0.771

7th 0.638

Reverse 3.869

Final Drive Ratio 1 3.789

Final Drive Ratio 2 4.235

Torque Specifications

Description Torque (N-m)
Transmission Drain Plug 39-47
Transmission Control Unit Fixing Bolt 8.5-9.5
Fixing Bolt Between Upper of Transmission and
B 95+5
ngine
Fixing Bolt Between Lower of Transmission and 50 + 5

Engine

Transmission Oil Specifications

L. . Total Capacity (After-sales
Transmission Model Oil Type Maintenance Oil Capacity)
730 DHB Sinopec DCTF-GS 425+0.2L

Transmission oil has a service life of 60,000 km.

CHERY 04 -182
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Tools

General Tools

Tool Name Tool Drawing

Engine Hoist

Transmission Carrier

RCHO0005006

Special Tool

Tool Name Part No. Tool Drawing

Differential Oil Seal Assembly

Fixture EPT-0013

S00096

Transmission Oil Replacement

Draining/Refilling
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Check if safety lock of lift is locked when repairing or inspecting the lifted vehicle.

04 - 183 CHERY

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT

1. The oil draining will begin within 5 minutes after the engine is shut down.
/\ Caution

Transmission oil temperature 20 - 50°C formula can be put oil, to prevent burns.

2. Raise vehicle with a lift.
3. Remove the engine lower protector assembly.

4. Remove the transmission drain plug (arrow).

DT2012002

A\ Caution

* Drain plug and bolt washer are non-reusable components, and replace them after removal.

5. Drain the transmission oil.
6. Replace drain bolt with a new one and tighten it again.

Tightening torque: 39 - 47 N-m

7. Remove the air filter assembly.
Remove the battery and tray assembly.

9. Pull out the transmission breather cap and refill the
breather plug tube with new transmission oil.

©

10. After waiting for 30 minutes, unscrew oil inspection bolt
near differential on clutch case side and adjust oil level
until no oil is spilled from oil inspection port.

11. Replace oil inspection bolts with new ones.
Tightening torque: 39 - 47 N-m

DT2013002

12.Install the engine lower protector.
13.Install the battery and tray assembly.
14.Install the air filter assembly.

CHERY 04 -184
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A\ Caution

* Drain bolt and oil inspection bolt are both non-reusable parts, and replace them with new ones after
removal.

* Transmission oil has a service life of 60,000 km.
* The vehicle must be kept level during refilling.

* To avoid oil contamination, the container used to store transmission oil must be a special container
for oil (the container must not be used to store other liquids or items), and the container must be kept
clean.

* In case of oil spillage, the transmission oil needs to be added depends on the actual situation, but it
must be ensured that the filled oil can make the position of oil in transmission higher than that of oil
inspection bolt before adjusting oil level.

*  Transmission oil should be stored under 20 'C + 10 C.

* The oil, a part of 7DCT300 transmission system, must be sent back to manufacturer together with
transmission for further analysis if required.

Transmission oil capacity and type are shown in the table below

. Total Capacity (After-sales
Type Oil Type Maintenance Oil Capacity)
730 DHB Sinopec DCTF-GS 425+0.2L

Transmission Assembly

Removal
A\ Caution

* Before removal of power assembly, first drain transmission oil.

* During separation of engine and transmission, pay attention not to damage the peripheral
accessories of transmission, such as cooling hose, pressure sensor, etc. If there is any damage, it is
necessary to replace it according to requirements.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Remove the engine trim cover assembly.

Remove the engine lower protector.

Remove the air filter assembly.

Drain the coolant.

Drain the transmission oil.

Remove the battery.

9. Remove the battery tray.

10.Remove the front left wheel.

11. Remove the front right wheel.

12.Remove the front left drive shaft assembly.
13.Remove the front right drive shaft with bearing bracket assembly.
14.Remove the front sub frame welding assembly.

© NGO WM~
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15.Remove 4 fixing bolts (arrow) and rear mounting upper
body.

16.Disconnect the engine speed sensor wire harness
connector.

17.Remove 1 fixing bolt from engine speed sensor, and
remove the engine speed sensor (1).

DT2035002

18.Remove 1 fixing bolt from starter.

19.Remove 1 fixing bolt from starter.
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20.Remove the transmission ground wire fixing bolt.

21.Remove the intercooler inlet pipe assembly I .

22.Remove clamps from engine inlet pipe.

23.Disengage the engine inlet pipe.

24 .Disconnect the transmission control unit connector.

25.Install the engine hoist.
26. Install the transmission carrier.
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27.Remove 2 fixing nuts and 4 fixing bolts from left mounting
cushion assembly, and remove left mounting cushion.

28.Remove 4 fixing bolts from left mounting bracket and
remove left mounting bracket.

29.Remove 3 fixing bolts between upper part of transmission
and engine.

30.Remove 4 fixing bolts between lower part of transmission
and engine.

DT2036002

31.Use tool to separate transmission and engine assembly, and remove transmission assembly.
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Installation
A\ Caution

* Before assembly, the engine cannot be missed to install or sealing plate cannot be bent.

* When assembling transmission and engine, the joint surfaces between transmission and engine
must be fully contacted before installing coupling bolts between transmission and engine, and then
tighten them diagonally and alternately, otherwise it is easy to loose thread of bolt hole on the
transmission clutch case.

* Teeth-to-teeth (dual clutch spline teeth and dual mass flywheel spline teeth) will occur when
transmission and engine are assembled. It can not install assembling bolts or manually press to
assemble forcibly. The transmission must be completely disengaged and re-assembled, otherwise it
will easily cause the clutch adjusting spring position to deviate, clutch half-clutch point value does
not match the joint point value stored in the transmission control unit, and also, vehicle is moved
when shifting to driving position, vehicle does not move when depressing accelerator pedal, vehicle
jitter will occur when reversing or engine stall will occur when releasing brake pedal in reverse gear.

1. As shown in the illustration below, install sealing plate to
engine and ensure that dowel pin holes on engine are
inserted into the corresponding holes of the sealing plate.

DT2051002

DT2052002

2. Align the dowel pin hole of transmission with the dowel pin
hole of engine, push the transmission so that the joint
surfaces between engine and transmission can be
contacted well, and install 2 coupling bolts to engine side
as shown in the illustration.

Tightening torque: 50 £ 5 N-m

DT2053002
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3. Install 3 coupling bolts to transmission side.
Tightening torque: 95+ 5 N-m

4. Install 3 coupling bolts to lower part of transmission.

Tightening torque: 50 £ 5 N-m

CHERY
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5. Install 4 fixing bolts to left mounting bracket.
Tightening torque: 110 15 N-m

6. Install 2 fixing nuts and 4 fixing bolt to left mounting cushion assembly.
Tightening torque: 110+ 15 N-m

7. Install 4 fixing bolts to rear mounting upper body.
Tightening torque: 110+ 15 N-m

8. Connect the transmission control unit connector.
9. Install 2 fixing bolts to bracket.

Tightening torque: 91 N-m
Tightening torque: 51 N-m

10. Install the engine inlet pipe.

11. Install clamps to engine inlet pipe.

12.Install the intercooler inlet pipe assembly Il.
13. Install the transmission ground wire fixing bolt.
14.Install 1 fixing bolt to starter.

15.Install 1 fixing bolt to starter.

16. Install engine speed sensor and 1 fixing bolt.
17.Connect the engine speed sensor wire harness connector.
18. Install the front sub frame welding assembly.
19. Install the front right drive shaft with bearing bracket assembly.
20. Install the front left drive shaft assembly.
21.Install the front right wheel.

22 Install the front left wheel.

23.Fill the transmission oil.

24.Install the battery tray.

25.Install the battery.

26. Install the air filter assembly.

27.Add the coolant.

28.Install the engine trim cover assembly.
29.Install the engine lower protector.

30.Connect the negative battery cable.

Transmission Breather Cap Replacement

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
* Try to prevent body paint surface from being scratched during removal.

1. Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
2. Disconnect the negative battery cable.
3. Remove the air filter assembly.

04 - 191 CHERY

WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM 021 62 99 92 92



WWW.DIGITALKHODRO.COM

021 62 99 92 92

04 - 7DCT

4. Remove the transmission breather cap.

Installation

1. Install breather cap to a proper position on transmission.
2. Install the air filter assembly.

3. Connect the negative battery cable.

Replacement of Transmission Wire Harness Assembly

Removal

A Warning

* During replacement, it is necessary to wear anti-static equipment.

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Remove the air filter assembly.

Remove the battery.

Remove the battery tray.

Remove the engine lower protector assembly.

N EOECH P e N o

Disconnect each connector and clip from transmission
wire harness, and remove transmission wire harness
assembly.

DT2014002

A\ Caution

not to be tightened.

* When removing the clip, be careful not to use too much force to cause the clip to be deformed and

Installation

A\ Caution

harness can be reused.

* If wire harness clip, wire harness connector and wire harness itself are not damaged, the wire

CHERY
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1. Connect each connector and clip to transmission wire harness, and install transmission wire harness
assembly.

Install the engine lower protector assembly.
Install the battery tray.

Install the battery.

Install the air filter assembly.

Connect the negative battery cable.

o0k wd

Replacement of Shift Motor

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
» During replacement of shift motor, it is necessary to wear anti-static equipment.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Drain the transmission oil.

Remove the engine lower protector assembly.
Remove the transmission control unit.

Disconnect the shift motor wire harness connector.

aprowbd -~

DT2048002

6. Remove 3 fixing screws from shift motor.

DT2049002

7. Remove the shift motor.
Installation
/\ Caution

* O-ring and shift motor bolts are both non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.

* Itis necessary to remove TCU before shift motor is replaced (drain bolt, oil inspection bolt and TCU
bolt must be replaced after removal).
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1. Install O-ring into grooves of shift motor housing.

2. Install shift motor to a proper position on transmission. Shift motor needs to be installed from
transmission case side. When installing, it is necessary to ensure that motor spline shaft is inserted
vertically into gear.

3. Tighten 3 bolts on shift motor in sequence M@®) as
shown in the illustration below.

First torque: 1.5-2 N-m

Second torque: 5-6 N-m

DT2050002

4. Connect the shift motor wire harness connector.
5. Install the transmission control unit.

6. Install the engine lower protector assembly.

7. Fill the transmission oil.

Replacement of Cooling Motor

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
* During replacement of cooling motor, it is necessary to wear anti-static equipment.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Drain the transmission oil.
Remove the engine lower protector assembly.

el L) o

Disconnect the cooling motor wire harness connector.

DT2015002

5. Remove 3 fixing screws from cooling motor.

DT2016002
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6. Remove the cooling motor.

Installation
A\ Caution

* O-ring and cooling motor bolts are both non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each
removal.

1. Install O-ring into grooves of cooling motor housing.

2. Install cooling motor to a proper position on transmission. Cooling motor needs to be installed from
transmission case side. When installing, it is necessary to ensure that motor spline shaft is inserted
vertically into gear.

3. Tighten 3 bolts on shift motor in sequence D@®) as
shown in the illustration below.

First torque: 1.5-2 N-m

Second torque: 5-6 N-m

DT2025002

4. Connect the cooling motor wire harness connector.
5. Install the engine lower protector assembly.
6. Fill the transmission oil.

Replacement of Temperature Sensor

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
* During replacement of sensor, it is necessary to wear anti-static equipment.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Drain the transmission oil.

Disconnect the temperature sensor connector.

Pobh=

DT2017002

5. Remove temperature sensor from housing with a torque wrench.
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Installation
A\ Caution

* Sensor and its bolts are non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.

* Drain the transmission oil and remove wire harness before replacing the sensor (drain bolt and oil
inspection bolt must be replaced).

1. Install temperature sensor to a proper position on transmission.
Tightening torque: 14.5-16 N-m

2. Connect the temperature sensor connector.
3. Add the specified transmission oil.
4. Connect the negative battery cable.

Replacement of Pressure Sensor

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
* During replacement of sensor, it is necessary to wear anti-static equipment.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Remove the engine lower protector assembly.

Drain the transmission oil.

Disconnect the pressure sensor connector.

oreh Lgiegy

DT2018002

6. Remove pressure sensor 1 and pressure sensor 2 from housing with a torque wrench.

Installation
/\ Caution

* Sensor and its bolts are non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.

* Drain the transmission oil and remove wire harness before replacing the sensor (drain bolt and oil
inspection bolt must be replaced).

Ta>
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1. Install pressure sensor to a proper position on transmission.
Tightening torque: 20 - 24 N-m

Connect the pressure sensor connector.
Add the specified transmission oil.

Install the engine lower protector assembly.
Connect the negative battery cable.

S

Replacement of Input Speed Sensor 1

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
* During replacement of sensor, it is necessary to wear anti-static equipment.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Remove the air filter assembly.

Remove the battery.

Remove the battery tray.

Drain the transmission oil.

Disconnect the input speed sensor 1 connector.

Nookoh=

DT2022002

8. Remove fixing bolt from input speed sensor 1.

DT2021002

9. Remove the input speed sensor 1.

Installation
A\ Caution

* Sensor and its bolts are non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.

* Drain the transmission oil and remove wire harness before replacing the sensor (drain bolt and oil
inspection bolt must be replaced).

&>
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1. Install input speed sensor 1 to a proper position on transmission.
2. Install fixing bolt to input speed sensor 1.

Tightening torque: 9 - 11 N-m

Connect the input speed sensor 1 connector.
Fill the transmission oil.

Install the battery tray.

Install the battery.

Install the air filter assembly.

Connect the negative battery cable.

© N Ok W®

Replacement of Input Speed Sensor 2

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
* During replacement of sensor, it is necessary to wear anti-static equipment.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Remove the air filter assembly.

Remove the battery.

Remove the battery tray.

Drain the transmission oil.

Disconnect the input speed sensor 2 connector.

NEO ERGP N =

s DT2020002

8. Remove fixing bolt from input speed sensor 2.

s DT2019002

9. Remove the input speed sensor 2.
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Installation
A\ Caution

* Sensor and its bolts are non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.

* Drain the transmission oil and remove wire harness before replacing the sensor (drain bolt and oil
inspection bolt must be replaced).

1. Install input speed sensor 2 to a proper position on transmission.
2. Install fixing bolt to input speed sensor 2.

Tightening torque: 9 -11 N-m

Connect the input speed sensor 2 connector.
Fill the transmission oil.

Install the battery tray.

Install the battery.

Install the air filter assembly.

Connect the negative battery cable.

© NGOk W

Drive Shaft Oil Seal Replacement

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
* Try to prevent body paint surface from being scratched during removal.
* Use same procedures for right and left sides. Procedures listed below are for left side.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Remove the air filter assembly.

Remove the battery.

Remove the battery tray.

Drain the transmission oil.

Remove the front left wheel.

Remove the front left drive shaft assembly.

© NG RON =

Remove left drive shaft oil seal from transmission
assembly.

DT2023002
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Installation
A\ Caution

* Ensure that the transmission oil has been drained before removing oil seal.

* Be sure to avoid scratching the mating surface between transmission case and clutch housing
during removal of drive shaft oil seal.

* Drive shaft oil seal is a non-reusable part, which must be replaced after each removal.

1. Using a special tool (1), install drive shaft oil seal (2) into
place.

DT2024002

A\ Caution

* Apply a proper amount of MP grease to new oil seal lip.
* Do not damage oil seal lip during installation.

Install the front left drive shaft assembly.
Install the front left wheel.

Fill the transmission oil.

Install the battery tray.

Install the battery.

Install the air filter assembly.

Connect the negative battery cable.

©® N Ok W

Coolant Connecting Pipe Assembly (Inlet and Outlet Pipes) Replacement

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.

* When removing coolant pipe from coolant connecting pipe assembly, be careful not to splash the
coolant on electronic parts and the inside of transmission to contaminate transmission oil.

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Remove the air filter assembly.

Remove the battery.

Remove the battery tray.

Remove the intercooler inlet pipe assembly 1.

Drain the coolant.

N OoRON =
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8. Remove clamps from engine inlet pipe.

9. Disengage the engine inlet pipes @ and @.

10.Remove fixing bolt from coolant connecting pipe
assembly.

11. Remove inlet and outlet pipes from coolant connecting

pipe.
: ?E%';\\” D;éozgooz
Installation
A\ Caution

Bolts are non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.
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1. Install coolant connecting pipe into hole, align bolt holes of coolant connecting pipe, and tighten bolts.
Tightening torque: 18 - 20 N-m

Connect engine water inlet and outlet pipes.
Install clamps to engine inlet and outlet pipes.
Add the coolant.

Install the intercooler inlet pipe assembily II.
Install the battery tray.

Install the battery.

Install the air filter assembly.

Connect the negative battery cable.

© NGO R®DN

Replacement of Clutch Motor 1

Removal
A\ Caution

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
* During replacement of sensor, it is necessary to wear anti-static equipment.

*  When replacing parts, it must be performed in the clean environment.

* It can be only use original parts when it is necessary to replace parts.

1. Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
2. Lift the vehicle, and remove the engine lower protector assembily.

3. Thoroughly clean the outside of transmission, especially the area around clutch motor 1. Remove
loose particles in these areas and clean them with dust-free cloth and cleaner to prevent dirt from
entering the transmission.

4. Remove drain plug to drain transmission oil (approximately 3.25 L), and contain it in a clean and dry
container for reuse.

5. Retighten the new drain plug.
Tightening torque: 43+ 4 N-m

6. Disconnect the clutch motor 1 wire harness connector.

DT2070002
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7. Remove 3 fixing bolts from clutch motor 1.

DT2071002

8. Remove motor from housing gently.

Installation
/\ Caution

* O-ring and motor bolts are both non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.

* Carefully remove remaining oil in motor cavity to avoid oil leakage after replacing motor with a new
one.

* Install new O-ring to new motor. Make sure that the O-ring is installed at the bottom of motor wall and
there is no distortion.

1. Clean the wall of housing motor cavity with a dust-free cloth, and gently install new motor into housing
clutch motor cavity, ensuring that the motor spline shaft is installed in place.

2. Tighten 3 bolts on shift motor in sequence ®2®) as
shown in the illustration below.

First torque: 1.5-2 N'm

Second torque: 5-6 N-m

DT2072002

3. Connect the shift motor wire harness connector.
4. Install the transmission control unit.

5. Fill transmission oil (oil judging standard: unscrew the filler plug next to differential, and leave it for 30
minutes after filling until the oil overflows).

6. Install the engine lower protector assembly.

Test
Driving performance test: Drive the vehicle for 10 minutes, raise the temperature of transmission, and then
test the following items.

1. When moving slowly, the accelerator pedal opening is less than 5%, and the vehicle has no jitter.
2. When driving, depress and hold brake pedal and the vehicle has no jitter.
3. Check forward and reverse gear conditions.
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Replacement of Clutch Motor 2

Removal
A\ Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
» During replacement of shift motor, it is necessary to wear anti-static equipment.

* When replacing parts, it must be performed in the clean environment.

* It can be only use original parts when it is necessary to replace parts.

1. Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
2. Lift the vehicle, and remove the engine lower protector assembly.

3. Thoroughly clean the outside of transmission, especially the area around clutch motor 2. Remove
loose particles in these areas and clean them with dust-free cloth and cleaner to prevent dirt from
entering the transmission.

4. Remove drain plug to drain transmission oil (approximately 3.25 L), and contain it in a clean and dry
container for reuse.

5. Retighten the new drain plug.
Tightening torque: 43 ¥4 N-m

6. Remove the transmission control unit.
7. Disconnect the clutch motor 2 wire harness connector.

DT2073002

8. Remove 3 fixing bolts from clutch motor 2.

DT2074002

9. Remove motor from housing gently.

&>
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Installation
A\ Caution

* O-ring and motor bolts are both non-reusable parts, which must be replaced after each removal.

* Carefully remove remaining oil in motor cavity to avoid oil leakage after replacing motor with a new
one.

* Install new O-ring to new motor. Make sure that the O-ring is installed at the bottom of motor wall and
there is no distortion.

1. Clean the wall of housing motor cavity with a dust-free cloth, and gently install new motor into housing
clutch motor cavity, ensuring that the motor spline shaft is installed in place.

2. Tighten 3 bolts on shift motor in sequence MM as
shown in the illustration below.

First torque: 1.5-2 N-m

Second torque: 5-6 N-m

DT2075002

3. Connect the shift motor wire harness connector.
4. |nstall the transmission control unit.

5. Fill transmission oil (oil judging standard: unscrew the filler plug next to differential, and leave it for 30
minutes after filling until the oil overflows).

6. Install the engine lower protector assembly.

Test

Driving performance test: Drive the vehicle for 10 minutes, raise the temperature of transmission, and then
test the following items.

1. When moving slowly, the accelerator pedal opening is less than 5%, and the vehicle has no jitter.
2. When driving, depress and hold brake pedal and the vehicle has no jitter.

3. Check forward and reverse gear conditions.

Replacement of Clutch

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
*  When replacing parts, it must be performed in the clean environment.
* It can be only use original parts when it is necessary to replace parts.

1. Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.

2. Remove drain plug to drain transmission oil (approximately 4 L), and contain it in a clean and dry
container for reuse.

3. Retighten the new drain plug.
Tightening torque: 43+ 4 N-m

4. Remove transmission assembly from vehicle.
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Clutch Self-learning
Refer to clutch self-learning method for clutch self-learning.

A\ Caution

* During clutch self-learning, the transmission oil temperature is 40 - 60 C.

Replacement of Clutch Actuator Pump 1

A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.

*  When replacing parts, it must be performed in the clean environment to prevent any liquid or foreign
matters from entering the transmission.

* It can be only use original parts when it is necessary to replace parts.

Removal
1. Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.

2. Thoroughly clean the outside of transmission, especially filler plug and drain plug areas. Remove loose
particles in these areas and clean them with dust-free cloth and cleaner.

3. Remove drain plug to drain transmission oil (approximately 4 L), and contain it in a clean and dry
container for reuse.

4. Retighten the new drain plug.
Remove the clutch motor 1.

6. Disassemble 4 bolts from actuator pump 1 and remove
pump, washer and bolts.

!

DT2092002
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Installation

1. Connect actuator pump 1 and washer with 4 bolts in

series (washer hole is aligned with pump hole), and then
install them to transmission. Tightening sequence of bolts

is as follows:
Step Bolt No. T(‘,’\l"‘r':,‘f Note
1 1 1.5-2 tigfireer;ing
3 1 5-6 tigEtigﬁilng
4 3 5-6 tigrftigﬁilng
o 4 5-6 tigrftigﬁilng
A\ Caution

* No. 3 bolt on right side of pump is close to motor bolt.

2. Install the clutch motor 1. Tightening sequence of motor 1

bolts is as follows:

Step Bolt No. 1;:{2:’;; Note Vs ik
Pre- i ,. e [.,—,er
! ! 15872 tightening 7, @lr—k--\a t
Pre- g, J
2 2 1.5-2 tightening @), E‘i
i R DT2091002
Pre-
3 3 1.5-2 tightening
Final
4 1 5-6 tightening
Final
5 2 5-6 tightening
Final
6 3 5-6 tightening
/\ Caution
* No. 3 motor bolt is between two pressure sensors.
3. After installation, perform test in different oil temperature as required.
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Replacement of Clutch Actuator Pump 2

A Warning

Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.

When replacing parts, it must be performed in the clean environment to prevent any liquid or foreign
matters from entering the transmission.

It can be only use original parts when it is necessary to replace parts.

Removal

1.
2.

3.

o

Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.

Thoroughly clean the outside of transmission, especially filler plug and drain plug areas. Remove loose
particles in these areas and clean them with dust-free cloth and cleaner.

Remove drain plug to drain transmission oil (approximately 4 L), and contain it in a clean and dry
container for reuse.

Retighten the new drain plug.
Remove the clutch motor 2.

Disassemble 4 bolts from actuator pump 1 and remove
pump, washer and bolts.

20l DT2003002

DT2092002
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Installation

1. Connect actuator pump 1 and washer with 4 bolts in
series (washer hole is aligned with pump hole), and then
install them to transmission. Tightening sequence of bolts
is as follows:

Torque

Step Bolt No. (N_“r'n) Note
Pre-

1 1 1.5-2 tightening
Final

2 2 5-6 tightening
Final

3 1 5-6 tightening
Final

4 3 5-6 tightening
Final

5 4 5-6 tightening

A\ Caution

* No. 4 bolt on right side of pump is close to motor bolt.

- O\

5

_Zc?}- DT2094002

2. Install the clutch motor 2. Tightening sequence of motor 2
bolts is as follows:
Torque |
Step Bolt No. (N-m) Note SR
1 1 15-2 e % \
& tightening '
Pre-
2 2 1.5-2 tightening
Pre-
3 3 1.5-2 tightening
Final
4 1 5-6 tightening
Final
5 2 5-6 tightening
Final
6 3 5-6 tightening

3. After installation, perform test in different oil temperature as required.
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Replacement of Clutch Cooling Pump

A Warning

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.

*  When replacing parts, it must be performed in the clean environment to prevent any liquid or foreign
matters from entering the transmission.

* It can be only use original parts when it is necessary to replace parts.

Removal
1. Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.

2. Thoroughly clean the outside of transmission, especially filler plug and drain plug areas. Remove loose
particles in these areas and clean them with dust-free cloth and cleaner.

3. Remove drain plug to drain transmission oil (approximately 4 L), and contain it in a clean and dry
container for reuse.

4. Retighten the new drain plug.
5. Remove the clutch cooling motor.

6. Disassemble 4 bolts from actuator pump 1 and remove
pump, washer and bolts.

DT2096002

T
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Installation

1. Connect cooling pump with 4 bolts in series, and then
install it to transmission. Tightening sequence of bolts is

as follows:
Step Bolt No. 1&?::; Note

1 1 1.5-2 tigrlmat::ing P 205

2 2 5-6 ghtoning e
3 1 5-6 tigEtigﬁilng

4 3 5-6 tigEtigﬁilng

o 4 5-6 tigEtigﬁilng

/\ Caution

* Align No. 4 bolt on right lower side of cooling pump with motor bolt.

2. Install the cooling motor. Tightening sequence of motor
bolts is as follows:

DT2097002

Step Bolt No. T(‘,’\lr%’;’ Note
1 1 1.5-2 tigri(r:;l-ing
2 2 1.5-2 tigri;_ing
3 3 1.5-2 tigfireer:ing
4 1 5-6 tigEtigﬁilng
5 2 5-6 tigr':tigﬁilng
6 3 5-6 tigr':tigﬁilng

3. After installation, perform test in different oil temperature as required.

04 - 217
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ELECTRONIC SHIFTING

Warnings and precautions

Warnings

In order to avoid possible property loss, personal injury or death, always follow the instructions below
before repair.

1. When removing electronic shift module assembly, be sure to wear safety equipment to prevent
accidents.

Precautions

In order to avoid dangerous operation and damage to the vehicle, always follow the instructions below
before repair.

1. Appropriate force should be applied, when removing auxiliary fascia console control panel assembly
and auxiliary fascia console finish assembly. Be careful not to operate roughly.

System Overview

System Description

Electronic shift module (EGS) and the transmission is not the traditional mechanical way, but a safer and
faster electronic control mode, eliminating the traditional mechanical shift mode, all using electronic
signals to substitute. Its advantage is that the driver's wrong shift operation will be judged by the computer
to see if it will cause damage to the transmission, so as to better protect the transmission and correct the
bad shift habits. As a luxurious, high-technology configuration, electronic shift lever eliminates the
traditional mechanical shifting mechanism and provides us with a more convenient operation.

CHERY 04 -218
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System Diagram

EG3012001

1 Shift Lever Assembly 2 Electronic Shift Control Mechanism
Assembly
<>
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System Circuit Diagram
Shift Control Mechanism Terminal Definition
| —
= 0N
4 15]|6
7 10111112
w
EG3045001
Terminal ™" Terminal o
No. Description No. Description
1 KL30 7 S-CAN L
2 8 S-CANH
3 Ground 9
4 10
5 KL15 11
6 12 ILL
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Circuit Diagram

-

&

HEHE

IP F/IR Box

1@
(€]
@

05GR
—
05 YR

CE W15
Shift Mechanism (Electronic Shift)

o
B 7 12 3

058r
-

M 1

vy Yy i

SuppCAN  ILLUMINTION CED

EG3046001

Diagnosis & Testing

Problem Symptoms Table
Hint:

* Use symptoms table below to help determine cause of problem. Check each suspected area in
sequence. Repair, replace or adjust faulty components as necessary.

Problem Suspected Area

Wire harness or connector is damaged
Automatic Shift Control Mechanism Lost

Communication With EMS

Automatic Shift Control Mechanism Lost
Communication With TCU

Automatic Shift Control Mechanism Lost Damaged electronic shift lever
Communication With BSM

Automatic Shift Control Mechanism Lost

CAN bus hardware circuit malfunction

Communication With ICM EGS module
Automatic Shift Control Mechanism Lost ) i ;
Communication With BCM It is possible that associated module had been

replaced when battery is not removed

DTC Confirmation Procedure

Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing following procedures.
*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

04 - 221 CHERY
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Connect the diagnostic tester (the latest software).

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

Use the diagnostic tester to record and clear DTCs stored in the system.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF and wait several seconds.

Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON and check DTCs in the system again.
If DTC is detected, it indicates current malfunction.

If no DTC is detected, malfunction indicated by the DTC is intermittent.

Intermittent DTC Troubleshooting

If malfunction is intermittent, perform the followings:

Check if connector is loose.

Check if wire harness is worn, pierced, pinched or partially broken.

Wiggle related wire harness and connector and observe if signal in related circuit is interrupted.
If possible, try to duplicate conditions under which DTC was set.

Look for data that has changed or DTC to reset during wiggling test.

Check for broken, bent, protruded or corroded terminals.

Check electronic shift control system components and mounting areas for damage, foreign matter, etc.
that will cause incorrect signals.

Check and clean all wire harness connectors and ground parts related to DTC.

If multiple trouble codes were set, refer to circuit diagrams to look for any common ground circuit or
power supply circuit applied to DTC.

Refer to any Technical Bulletin that may apply to this malfunction.

Ground Inspection

Ground points are very important to the proper operation of circuits. Ground points are often exposed to
moisture, dirt and other corrosive environments. Corrosion (rust) may increase load resistance. This
situation may change the way in which a circuit operates. Circuits are very sensitive to proper grounding.
A loose or corroded ground can seriously affect the control circuit. Check the ground points as follows:

Remove ground bolt or nut.

Check all contact surfaces for tarnish, dirt and rust, etc.

Clean as necessary to ensure that contact is in good condition.
Reinstall ground bolt or nut securely.

Check if any additional accessories interfere with ground circuit.

If several wire harnesses are crimped into one ground terminal, check for proper crimp condition. Make
sure that all wire harnesses are clean and securely fastened while providing a proper ground path.

Diagnosis Procedure
Hint:

Use following procedures to troubleshoot the electronic shift system.

1 Vehicle brought to workshop

2 | Check battery voltage
CHERY 04 - 222
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Check if battery voltage is normal.
Standard Condition
Standard voltage: Not less than 12V.

NG > | Replace battery

3 | Customer problem analysis

4 | Read DTCs

NG > | Perform repair according to problem
symptoms table

5 | Read DTCs (current DTC and history DTC)

NG > | Troubleshoot according to Intermittent
DTC malfunction procedures

6 | Repair according to Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) Chart

7 | Adjust, repair or replace

8 | Conduct test and confirm malfunction has been repaired

Next> End

04 -223 CHERY
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Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) Chart

DTC

DTC Definition

Fault Detection
Condition

Possible cause

Maintenance
Advice

C1950-16

Battery Voltage Low
Detection

The voltage is less
than 7.5 V for 5s,
which is stored as
current fault

C1951-17

Battery Voltage High
Detection

The voltage is more
than 16.5 V for 5s,
which is stored as

current fault

Power supply
system
malfunction

Wire harness or
connector
damaged

EGS fault

Check and repair
power supply
system

Check wire
harness or
connector

Replace EGS

C196B-00

F1 Stuck

If the shift position (-
shift device with
signal in EGS_1

(0x1B2)) is always
in F1 position in the
past 60 seconds,
the fault is
established

C196C-00

F2 Stuck

If the shift position (-
shift device with
signal in EGS_1

(0x1B2)) is always
in F2 position in the
past 60 seconds,
the fault is
established

C196D-00

B1 Stuck

If the shift position (-
shift device with
signal in EGS_1

(0x1B2)) is always
in B1 position in the
past 60 seconds,
the fault is
established

C196E-00

B2 Stuck

If the shift position (-
shift device with
signal in EGS_1

(0x1B2)) is always
in B2 position in the
past 60 seconds,
the fault is
established

C196F-00

M+ Stuck

If the shift position (-
shift device with
signal in EGS_1

(0x1B2)) is always
in M+ position in the
past 60 seconds,
the fault is
established

Wire harness or
connector failure

EGS fault

Check wire
harness or
connector

Replace EGS

CHERY
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DTC DTC Definition Fault Detection Possible cause Maintenance
Condition Advice
If the shift position (-
shift device with
signal in EGS_1
) ) (0x1B2)) is always
C1970-00 M- Stuck in M- position in the
past 60 seconds,
the fault is
established
. . One MLX sensor
C1956-49 | Light Detection Fault channel is faulty
EGS fault Replace EGS
C1957-49 Heavy Detection Two MLX sensor P
) Fault channels are faulty
When park button 1
Park Button 1 Open | circuit is open for 3s,
€1959-13 Circuit the fault is
established
When park button 1
Park Button 1 Short | is short to ground for
C195A-11 to GND 3s, the fault is
established
When park button 1
Park Button 1 Short is short to power
C195B-12 to VCC supply for 3s, the
fault is established
When park button 1
Park Button 1 is pressed for 60s,
Jletaer Pressed for 60s the fault is
established
When park button 2 Wire h Check wire
C195D-13 Park Button 2 Open | circuit is open for 3s, Ire atrnefs.sl or harness or
Circuit the fault is connector fariure connector
eStainShed EGS faU|t Replace EGS
When park button 2
Park Button 2 Short | is short to ground for
C195E-11 to GND 3s, the fault is
established
When park button 2
Park Button 2 Short is short to power
C195F-12 to VCC supply for 3s, the
fault is established
When park button 2
Park Button 2 is pressed for 60s,
C1960-92 Pressed for 60s the fault is
established
When M button
M Button Open circuit is open for 3s,
C1961-13 Circuit the fault is
established
ZN
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DTC DTC Definition Fault Detection Possible cause Maintenance
Condition Advice
When M button is
M Button Short to short to ground for
C1962-11 GND 3s, the fault is
established
When M button is
M Button Short to short to power
C1963-12 VCC supply for 3s, the
fault is established
When M button is
C1964-92 | MButton Pressed | qced for 60s, the
for 60s ) .
fault is established
When KL15 is
powered on and
. . calibration Calibration
Calibration . Perform
C1971-46 | Parameters Be Parameters is parameters be recalibration
Corrupted detected to be corrupted
tampered with, EGS fault Replace EGS
DTCs will generated
immediately
Toraue Missin When button is
C1972-92 q 9 missing for 60s, the EGS fault Replace EGS
Check : !
fault is established
U0o073-88 CAN Bus Off CAN Bus Off
Lost Communication | Lost Communication
U0100-87 with EMS with EMS
Lost Communication | Lost Communication
U0101-87 with TCU with TCU
Lost Communication | Lost Communication
U0129-87 with BSM with BSM
Lost Communication | Lost Communication
U0155-87 with ICM with ICM
. ) CAN network Check and repair
Invalid Data Invalid Data failure CAN network
U0401-81 Received From Received From
EMS EMS EGS fault Replace EGS
Invalid Data Invalid Data
U0402-81 Received from TCU | Received from TCU
Invalid Data Invalid Data
U0418-81 Received from BSM | Received from BSM
Invalid Data Invalid Data
U0423-81 Received from ICM | Received from ICM
Lost Communication | Lost Communication
U0140-87 with BCM with BCM
<>
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DTC Diagnosis Procedure

DTC

C1950-16

Battery Voltage Low Detection

DTC

C1951-17

Battery Voltage High Detection

DTC Confirmation Procedure
*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

* Connect the diagnostic tester (the latest software).

» Start engine and warm it up, and then read DTC again. If DTC is detected, malfunction is current.

* [f DTC is not detected, malfunction is intermittent.

Hint:

When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check battery voltage

(a) Using multimeter, check if battery voltage is normal.

NG >

Repair or replace battery as needed

2 Check EGS module power supply fuse

(a) Check if “EGS” power supply fuse in instrument panel fuse and relay box is blown.

NG >

Replace fuse

3 Check supply circuit

(@) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the electronic shift module connector.

04 - 227
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(d) Using voltage band of multimeter to measure resistance
between terminals 1, 5 of electronic shift module and
instrument panel fuse and relay box (connected
terminals) to check circuit for open.

— Uﬁ_ll_i:'l_ll_hU
1 [ 7] CELCEEEL]
= rmﬂ:ﬂ,—m

NN [ SN [ NNy NN N Sy _—

IP F/R Box EG3001002

(e) Use a multimeter to measure voltage between terminals
1, 5 of electronic shift module and body ground, it
should be not less than 12 V.

II ==l
I —

o
o

[7T8ToTrof11]72]
—

Shift Mechanism (Electronic Shift)

L

EG3025002

NG > Repair or replace wire harness or

connector as needed

4 Check EGS shift module ground

A
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(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

(b) Use a multimeter to measure resistance between

terminal 3 of electronic shift module and body ground to

check ground wire for open.

Shift Mechanism (Electronic Shift)

\

EG3026002

NG > | Check wire harness or handle ground

point

5

Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect all the connectors.

(b) Connect the negative battery cable.

(c) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(d) Check if DTC exists.

OK > | Confirm that system is normal
NG > | Replace EGS shift module assembly
DTC C196B-00 F1 Stuck
DTC C196C-00 F2 Stuck
DTC C196D-00 B1 Stuck
DTC C196E-00 B2 Stuck
DTC C196F-00 M+ Stuck
DTC C1970-00 M- Stuck
DTC C1956-49 Light Detection Fault
DTC C1957-49 Heavy Detection Fault
DTC C1959-13 Park Button 1 Open Circuit
ZaN
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DTC C195A-11 Park Button 1 Short to GND
DTC C195B-12 Park Button 1 Short to VCC
DTC C195C-92 Park Button 1 Pressed for 60s
DTC C195D-13 Park Button 2 Open Circuit
DTC C195E-11 Park Button 2 Short to GND
DTC C195F-12 Park Button 2 Short to VCC
DTC C1960-92 Park Button 2 Pressed for 60s
DTC C1961-13 M Button Open Circuit
DTC C1962-11 M Button Short to GND
DTC C1963-12 M Button Short to VCC
DTC C1964-92 M Button Pressed for 60s

DTC Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing the following procedures.

*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

* Connect the diagnostic tester (the latest software).

e Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

* Use the diagnostic tester to record and clear DTCs stored in the system.

*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF and wait several seconds.

*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON and check DTCs in the system again.
* [f DTC is detected, it indicates current malfunction.

* Ifno DTC is detected, malfunction indicated by the DTC is intermittent.

A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

Hint:
When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check wire harness and connector

(a) Turn off all electrical equipment and ENGINE START STOP switch.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift module connector.

(d) Check if wire harnesses are worn, pierced, pinched or partially broken.
(e) Check for broken, bent, protruded or corroded terminals.

NG > | Repair or replace wire harness or
connector
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2 Check EGS module power supply fuse

(a) Check if “EGS module” power supply fuse in instrument panel fuse and relay box is blown.

NG > | Replace fuse

3 Check supply circuit

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.
(c) Disconnect the electronic shift module connector.

(d) Using voltage band of multimeter to measure resistance
between terminals 1, 5 of electronic shift module and ==
instrument panel fuse and relay box (connected N —
terminals) to check circuit for open.
o o
Shift Mechanism (Electronic Shift)
e
CH B
[Hizp B0
A -
[FEC M —rrye
[ CHED =
[TTIEHD (]
= Rvos| L
IP F/R Box EG3001002

(e) Use a multimeter to measure voltage between terminals
1, 5 of electronic shift module and body ground, it
should be not less than 12 V.

+ -
o O
[1eToTrof ]2
Shift Mechanism (Electronic Shift)
EG3025002
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NG > | Repair or replace wire harness or
connector as needed

4 Check EGS shift module ground

(a) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(b) Use a multimeter to measure resistance between

terminal 3 of electronic shift module and body ground to =

check ground wire for open. =1

S |EEETnE
Shift Mechanism (Electronic Shift)
EG3026002
NG > | Check wire harness or handle ground
point

5 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect all the connectors.
(b) Connect the negative battery cable.
(c) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(d) Check if DTC exists.
OK > | Confirm that system is normal
NG > | Replace EGS shift module assembly
DTC C1971-46 Calibration Parameters Be Corrupted
DTC C1972-92 Torque Missing Check
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DTC Confirmation Procedure
Confirm that battery voltage is not less than 12 V before performing the following procedures.

e Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

* Connect the diagnostic tester (the latest software).

e Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

* Use the diagnostic tester to record and clear DTCs stored in the system.

* Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF and wait several seconds.

*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON and check DTCs in the system again.
* |f DTC is detected, it indicates current malfunction.

* Ifno DTC is detected, malfunction indicated by the DTC is intermittent.

A\ Caution

*  When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

Hint:
When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1 Check wire harness and connector

(a) Turn off all electrical equipment and ENGINE START STOP switch.
(b) Disconnect the negative battery cable.

(c) Disconnect the shift module connector.

(d) Check if wire harnesses are worn, pierced, pinched or partially broken.
(e) Check for broken, bent, protruded or corroded terminals.

NG > | Repair or replace wire harness or
connector

2 Reconfirm DTCs

(a) Connect all the connectors.

(b) Connect the negative battery cable.

(c) Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.
(d) Check if DTC exists.

OK Confirm that system is normal

9%

NG Replace EGS shift module assembly
DTC U0073-88 CAN Bus Off
DTC uo0100-87 Lost Communication with EMS
ZS
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DTC u0101-87 Lost Communication with TCU
DTC U0129-87 Lost Communication with BSM
DTC uU0155-87 Lost Communication with ICM
DTC U0140-87 Lost Communication with BCM
DTC u0401-81 Invalid Data Received From EMS
DTC U0402-81 Invalid Data Received from TCU
DTC U0418-81 Invalid Data Received from BSM
DTC U0423-81 Invalid Data Received from ICM

DTC Confirmation Procedure

*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF.

* Connect the diagnostic tester (the latest software).

¢ Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

* Use the diagnostic tester to record and clear DTCs stored in the system.
* Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to OFF and wait several seconds.
*  Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON and check DTCs in the system again.

* |f DTC is detected, it indicates current malfunction.

* If no DTC is detected, malfunction indicated by the DTC is intermittent.

Hint:

When performing circuit diagnosis and test, always refer to the circuit diagram for specific circuit and
component information.

1

(Refer to CAN system)

CHERY
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On-vehicle Service

Tools

General Tools

Tool Name Tool Drawing

Interior Crow Plate

$00020

Digital Multimeter

$00002

X-431 PAD Diagnostic Tester @

S00001

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Position Torque Specifications (N-m)
Automatic Gearshlftgontrol Mechanism Fixing 15+05
crew
Electronic Shift Control Mechanism Fixing Bolt 5+1
04 - 235 CHERY
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Method for Distinguishing Manufactures of Electronic Shift Lever

Warning

* When removing shift lever assembly, be sure to wear safety equipment to prevent accidents.

* Appropriate force should be applied, when removing shift lever assembly. Be careful not to operate
roughly.

1. Connect the diagnostic tester.

2. Turn ENGINE START STOP switch to ON.

3. Operate diagnostic tester to enter EGS system.

o V- B 1 93 % W 408PM

OMODA 5(T19C)

CHERY V59.61 = OMODA 5(T19C) 3

Vehicle Configuration Vehicle Failure Status
IMMO (Immobilizer) OK
I:TEPS (Passive Entry And Passive Start System) - oK
SAM (Steering Angle Module) 0K
RADAR (Radar Module) OK
CGW (Central Gateway) OK
[EGS (Electrical Gear Shifter) | 0K
ERA (Emergency Response For Accident) Can't Communicate With It.

EXIT

sl £G3013001
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4. Click “Version Information” .

~ IS | Q3 B 4:08PM
Show Menu =] [ B
CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > EGS (Electrical Gear Shifter) G 1228V
Q) Please enter keyword
Version Information Read Fault Code
Clear Fault Memory Read Data Stream
Freeze Frame Special Function
Chery OMODA 5(T19C)
mdl £G3014001
Lo
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5. Read manufacturer code.

Version Information Version Information

Vehicle Manufacturer Spare Part Number:] Vehicle Manufacturer Spare Part Number
156000176 AA 156000031AA

System Supplier Identifier:6BS System Supplier Identifier: 7AR

a.6BS belongs to Wuhu Qifeng, and 7AR belongs to Ficosa.

Shift Lever Assembly

Removal

Warning

When removing shift lever assembly, be sure to wear safety equipment to prevent accidents.

Appropriate force should be applied, when removing shift lever assembly. Be careful not to operate
roughly.

1. Disconnect the negative battery cable.

2. Remove the shift lever assembly (6BS).

a. Remove shift lever assembly in direction of arrow.

EG3032002

CHERY
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Installation
A\ Caution

* Insert shift lever assembly along the direction of shift lever of shift control mechanism, until shift lever
reaches the lower limit (there will be a slight sound of a snap ring in place), and shift lever can not be
pushed down.

» Slightly apply force to push the lever upward after assembly, confirm it is assembled in place.
* Do not hit the lever to avoiding damaging connector.

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Electronic Shift Control Mechanism Assembly

Removal
A\ Warning

* When removing shift control mechanism assembly, be sure to wear safety equipment to prevent
accidents.

* Appropriate force should be applied, when removing shift control mechanism assembly. Be careful
not to operate roughly.

1. Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2. Disconnect the negative battery cable.
3. Remove the shift knob assembly.

4. Using an interior crow plate, carefully pry off auxiliary
fascia console control panel assembly (arrow).

EG3035002

5. Disconnect switch connector (arrow) from auxiliary
fascia console control panel, and remove upper cover
plate assembly.

EG3036002

<>
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6. Disconnect the electronic shift control mechanism
assembly wire harness connector (arrow).

7. Remove 4 fixing bolts (arrow) from electronic shift
control mechanism assembly, then remove electronic
shift control mechanism assembly.

Tightening torque: 51 N-m

, EG3038002

Installation
A\ Caution

* After replacing electronic shift mechanism assembly, use the diagnostic tester to write VIN code.

* Insert shift lever assembly along the direction of shift lever of shift control mechanism, until shift lever

reaches the lower limit (there will be a slight sound of a snap ring in place), and shift lever cannot be
pushed down.

» Slightly apply force to push the knob upward after assembly, confirm it is assembled in place.
* Do not hit the lever to avoiding damaging connector.

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
Matching Learning

Write VIN Code
Hint:
* After replacing electronic shift mechanism assembly, use the diagnostic tester to write VIN code.

1. Connect diagnostic tester, and select “Chery” .
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Local Diagnose

CHERY

Demo EOBD/OBDII Chery Chery(New Energy) Rely
Gy sEToOuRme | Cocceoiw <o
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2. Select Vehicle Version Information, and click “OK” .
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Vehicle Version Information

Software ID Version #
CHERY V59.61
CHERY V59.61

Software introduction

Overview of electric control system:

covered:

y of basic

Read car computer Information
Read car computer Information
Read car fault information

Clear car fault information

Read car running data

Actuation test for car component

D

y of ep covered:
ENGINE:

Tooth learning

Write Data

ABS[Antilock Brake System]:

Engine, Anti-lock brake, Alirbag, Instrument cluster, Body, Transmission, Immaobilizer, Power steering, Door madule, and Trunk control module, ete.

Vehicle Coverage oK

i W O o30am
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3. Select “OMODA 5(T19C)” vehicle model.
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Show Menu
CHERY V59.61 > Diagnostic Program

C Please enter keyword

OMODA 5(T19C) T15/T17/T18/T19/T1A/T1D/T1E

M1A/M1D/M1AFL2 A13T/A13TFL/AT3AFL2

T11/T11FL T21/T21FL

Al16 M16

B14FL M16PHEV

B16 B11FL/B11

Chery

EG3021001

4. Select “EGS (Electrical Gear Shifter)” .

[ RS, T Q3% v B 408PM
OMODA 5(T19C)
CHERY V59.67 > OMODA 5(T19C) £3 1211V
Vehicle Configuration Vehicle Failure Status
IMMO (Immobilizer) 0K
PEPS (Passive Entry And Passive Start System) - oK
1]l
SAM (Steering Angle Module) 0K
RADAR (Radar Module) OK
CGW (Central Gateway) oK
EGS (Electrical Gear Shifter) ‘ 0K
ERA (Emergency Response For Accident) Can't Communicate With It.

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

5. Select “Special Function” .
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9% v B A08PM

Show Menu

CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T79C) > EGS (Electrical Gear Shifter) 3 12.28v

O Please enter keyword

Version Information Read Fault Code
Clear Fault Memory Read Data Stream
Freeze Frame Special Function

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

EG3023001

6. Select “Write VIN Code” .

=] ) 1 Q3% v B 40BPM

Show Menu = [ B

CHERY V59.61 > OMODA 5(T19C) > EGS (Electrical Gear Shifter) = 12.24v

Write VIN Code

Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

7. Write VIN code. After confirming information, click “Confirm” .
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Write VIN Code

Please Input 17 Bit VIN Code

Input A 17-digit VIN. v

Confirm
Chery OMODA 5(T19C)

EG3025001

8. Interface shows “VIN Written Successfully!” , then click “OK” .
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DRIVE SHAFT

Warnings and precautions

Warnings

In order to avoid possible property loss, personal injury or death, always follow the instructions below
before repair.

1. Be sure to wear safety equipment to prevent accidents, when removing drive shaft assembly.

Precautions
In order to avoid dangerous operation and damage to the vehicle, always follow the instructions below
before repair.

1. Appropriate force should be applied, when removing drive shaft assembly. Be careful not to operate
roughly.

2. When loosening staked part of nut, it is necessary to loosen it completely, otherwise, threads of drive
shaft assembly will be damaged.

System Overview

System Description

Drive shaft, which is a solid shaft, transmits torque between differential and drive wheels. Generally, the
inner end of drive shaft is connected with drive shaft gear by spline, and the outer end is connected with
wheel hub. Drive shaft transmits torque from differential to wheels, thus rotating the wheels to run vehicle.

System Components Diagram

TS1031001
1 Front Left Drive Shaft Assembly 3 Hexagon Flange Bolt
2 Front Right Drive Shaft with Bearing 4 Hexagon Flange Face Self-locking Nut
Bracket Assembly
04 - 245 CHERY
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1 Outer Ball Cage 7 Inner Ball Cage Boot
2 Outer Ball Cage Large Clamp 8 Inner Ball Cage Large Clamp
3 Outer Ball Cage Boot 9 Inner Ball Cage
4 Outer Ball Cage Small Clamp 10 Intermediate Drive Shaft Assembly Body
5 Front Left Drive Shaft Assembly Body 11 Front Right Drive Shaft Assembly Body
6 Inner Ball Cage Small Clamp

On-vehicle Service

Replacement of Front Left Drive Shaft Assembly

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear safety equipment to prevent accidents, when removing front left drive shaft
assembly.

* Appropriate force should be applied, when removing front left drive shaft assembly. Be careful not to
operate roughly.

A
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Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.
Remove the front left wheel.

Remove the engine lower protector assembly.

Drain the transmission oil.

o ok~ w N =

Remove front left drive shaft locking nut (arrow) while
applying brake.

7. Remove coupling nut (arrow) between front left steering
knuckle and control arm ball pin, and separate control arm
ball pin from steering knuckle with tools.

8. Detach the front left drive shaft outer ball cage spline from
spline groove of front hub.

TS1032002

9. Carefully pry out the inner ball cage spline inserted into
transmission end with crowbar.

10.Remove the front left drive shaft assembly.
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Installation
A\ Caution

* Do not pull shaft lever and outer ball cage end during assembly to avoid inner ball cage tripod joint
slipping out excessively from interior of housing. Otherwise, inner end boot will be squeezed when it
is intruded again, causing oil leakage and affecting its service life. Confirmation method after
assembling in place: When an obvious metallic sound between drive shaft and transmission
positioning surface is heard, hold the inner ball cage sliding sleeve and pull it outward. If it cannot be
pulled out, it indicates that it has been installed in place.

* When the inner ball cage is inserted into transmission, be careful not to make spline to scratch
differential oil seal, or it will cause damage to oil seal main lip.

* Take particular care to prevent contact and collision between the sealing boot and hard objects such
as tools rack and chassis parts during the assembly and transport; If there are any damages or
scratch traces of the boot during assembly, the sample must be replaced and do not assemble it to
vehicle privately.

* Do not hold the sealing boot with hands to prevent wrinkles from forming on sealing boot during
installation.

* Protect the threads, spline and installation surface to prevent from forming defects such as nick,
scratch.

* Make sure that there is no excessive pivot angle, excessive impact, excessive stretch and excessive
compression on both ends of universal joint during fixture and assembly operation to avoid contact
between drive shaft internal end sealing boot and tripod universal joint.

» Serious tensile deformation of boot is strictly prohibited during assembly.

1. Insert the front left drive shaft inner ball cage spline into transmission output end so that snap ring
drops in transmission left output end snap spring groove.

A\ Caution

* Check if snap spring retainer is assembled in place after assembly.

2. Insert outer ball cage spline of front left drive shaft assembly into spline groove of front hub, and install
hexagon flange self-locking nut.

3. Install the coupling nut between front left steering knuckle and control arm ball pin.
4. Tighten the axle front left drive shaft locking nut while applying brake.

Tightening torque:
270 £ 20 N'm

5. Fill the transmission oil.
6. Install the engine lower protector assembly.
7. Install the front left wheel.

Replacement of Front Right Drive Shaft Assembly

Removal
A Warning

* Be sure to wear safety equipment to prevent accidents, when removing front right drive shaft
assembly.

* Appropriate force should be applied, when removing front right drive shaft assembly. Be careful not
to operate roughly.
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Turn off all electrical equipment and the ignition switch.
Disconnect the negative battery cable.

Remove the front right wheel.

Remove the engine lower protector assembly.

Drain the transmission oil.

Remove the front right drive shaft locking nut (arrow) while
applying brake.

IS

7. Remove the coupling nut (arrow) between front right
steering knuckle and control arm ball pin, and separate
control arm ball pin from steering knuckle with tools.

8. Detach the front right drive shaft outer ball cage spline
from spline groove of front hub.

9. Remove 3 fixing bolts (arrow) between front right drive
shaft assembly and engine.
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10. Carefully pry out the inner ball cage spline inserted in
transmission end with crowbar.

TS1019002

11. Remove the front right drive shaft with bearing bracket
assembly.

Installation
A\ Caution

* Do not pull shaft lever and outer ball cage end during assembly to avoid inner ball cage tripod joint
slipping out excessively from interior of housing. Otherwise, inner end boot will be squeezed when it
is intruded again, causing oil leakage and affecting its service life. Confirmation method after
assembling in place: When an obvious metallic sound between drive shaft and transmission
positioning surface is heard, hold the inner ball cage sliding sleeve and pull it outward. If it cannot be
pulled out, it indicates that it has been installed in place.

* When the inner ball cage is inserted into transmission, be careful not to make spline to scratch
differential oil seal, or it will cause damage to oil seal main lip.

* Take particular care to prevent contact and collision between the sealing boot and hard objects such
as tools rack and chassis parts during the assembly and transport; If there are any damages or
scratch traces of the boot during assembly, the sample must be replaced and do not assemble it to
vehicle privately.

* Do not hold the sealing boot with hands to prevent wrinkles from forming on sealing boot during
installation.

* Protect the threads, spline and installation surface to prevent from forming defects such as nick,
scratch.

* Make sure that there is no excessive pivot angle, excessive impact, excessive stretch and excessive
compression on both ends of universal joint during fixture and assembly operation to avoid contact
between drive shaft internal end sealing boot and tripod universal joint.

* Serious tensile deformation of boot is strictly prohibited during assembly.

1. Insert front right drive shaft assembly long handle sliding sleeve inner spline into transmission right
output end, and align the intermediate bracket holes with engine cylinder hole and oil pan hole.

A\ Caution

* Check if snap spring retainer is assembled in place after assembly.

T
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2. Install 3 fixing bolts between front right drive shaft assembly and engine.

3. Insert the front right drive shaft assembly outer ball cage spline into spline groove of front hub, and
install hexagon flange self-locking nut.

4. Install the coupling nut between front right steering knuckle and control arm ball pin.
5. Tighten the axle front right drive shaft locking nut while applying brake.

Tightening torque:
270+ 20 N'm

6. Fill the transmission oil.
7. Install the engine lower protector assembly.
8. Install the front right wheel.

Replacement of Inner Ball Cage

Removal
A Warning

* DO NOT put matchmarks on the rotating surface of rotary drum.
* Operate carefully to prevent dust boot from being damaged.

1. Remove the drive shaft assembly.

2. Using needle nose pliers, remove the inner ball cage dust
boot clamps.

TS1038002

3. Separate the dust boot from inner ball cage in direction of
arrow.

TS1039002
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